
Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

21st Floor, DLF Square
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II,
Gurugram - 122 002
Haryana, India

T +91 124 462 8099
F +91 124 462 8001

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of ASK Automotive Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

1. We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of ASK Automotive Private Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as 'the Group'), its joint venture, as listed in Annexure 1, which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2022, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.
2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements and on the other financial information of the subsidiary and its joint venture, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group and its joint venture, as at 31 March 2022, and their consolidated profit including other comprehensive income, consolidated cash flows and the consolidated changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group and its joint venture in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI') together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained together with the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in paragraph 11 of the Other Matter section below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India

Independent Auditor's Report to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Cont'd)

Information other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor's Report thereon

4. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board Report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

5. The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance including other comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group including its joint venture in accordance with the Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and its joint venture are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.
6. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its joint venture are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and of its joint venture to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
7. Those respective Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the companies included in the Group and of its joint venture.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.



Independent Auditor's Report to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Cont'd)

9. As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
 - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.;
 - Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
 - Conclude on the appropriateness of Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its joint venture to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its joint venture to cease to continue as a going concern;
 - Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation; and
 - Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities within the Group and its joint venture, to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated financial statements, of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial statements, which have been audited by the other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.
10. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Other Matter

11. We did not audit the financial statements of one subsidiary, whose financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 7,836.16 Lakhs and net assets of ₹ 44.75 Lakhs as at 31 March 2022, total revenue of Nil and net cash inflow amounting to ₹ 35.59 Lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements also include the Group's share of net loss (including other comprehensive income) of ₹ 529.05 Lakhs for the year ended 31 March 2022, as considered in the consolidated financial statements, in respect of one joint venture, whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary and joint venture, and our report in terms of sub-section (3) of section 143 of



Independent Auditor's Report to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Cont'd)

the Act in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiary and joint venture, are based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

Our opinion above on the consolidated financial statements, and our report on other legal and regulatory requirements below, are not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other auditors.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

12. Based on our audit and on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors, referred to in paragraph 11, on separate financial statements of the subsidiary and joint venture, we report that the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act are not applicable to the Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act since none of such companies is a public company as defined under section 2(71) of the Act. Accordingly, reporting under section 197(16) is not applicable.
13. As required by clause (xxi) of paragraph 3 of Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of section 143(11) of the Act based on the consideration of the Order reports issued till date by us and by the respective other auditors as mentioned in paragraph 11 above, of companies included in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 and covered under the Act we report that:

- A) Following are the qualifications/adverse remarks reported by us and the other auditors in the Order reports of the companies included in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 for which such Order reports have been issued till date and made available to us:

S No	Name	CIN	Holding Company / Subsidiary / Associate / Joint Venture	Clause number of the CARO report which is qualified or adverse
1	ASK Automotive Private Limited	U34300DL1988PTC030342	Holding Company	Clause i(c) and ii(b)
2	ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	U34300DL2017PTC324954	Joint Venture	Clause ii(b) and ix(d)

14. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit and on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements and other financial information of the subsidiary and joint venture incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, we report, to the extent applicable, that:
 - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements;
 - b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors;
 - c) The consolidated financial statements dealt with by this report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements;
 - d) In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015;
 - e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the Holding Company, and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary company and joint venture company, covered under the Act,



Independent Auditor's Report to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Cont'd)

none of the directors of the Group companies, its joint venture company, are disqualified as on 31 March 2022 from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164(2) of the Act.

- f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Holding Company, and its subsidiary company and joint venture company covered under the Act, and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in 'Annexure A' wherein we have expressed an unmodified opinion; and
- g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the report of the other auditors on separate financial statements and other financial information of the subsidiary and joint venture incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act:
- i. There were no pending litigations as at 31 March 2022 which would impact the consolidated financial position of the Group and its joint venture;
 - ii. The Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses as at 31 March 2022;
 - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Holding Company, and its subsidiary company and joint venture company covered under the Act, during the year ended 31 March 2022;
 - iv. a. The respective managements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary company and joint venture company incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act have represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiary and joint venture respectively that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, on the date of this audit report as disclosed in note 47(b) to the consolidated financial statements, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or securities premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Holding Company or its subsidiary company or its joint venture company to or in any persons or entities, including foreign entities ('the intermediaries'), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Holding Company, or any such subsidiary company or its joint venture company ('the Ultimate Beneficiaries') or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
 - b. The respective managements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary company and joint venture company incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act have represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiary and joint venture respectively that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, on the date of this audit report as disclosed in the note 47(c) to the accompanying consolidated financial statements, no funds have been received by the Holding Company or its subsidiary company, or its associate company or its joint venture company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ('the Funding Parties'), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Holding Company, or any such subsidiary company or its joint venture company shall, whether directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ('Ultimate Beneficiaries') or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and



Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Cont'd)

- c. Based on such audit procedures performed by us and that performed by the auditors of the subsidiary and joint venture, as considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our or other auditors' notice that has caused us or the other auditors to believe that the management representations under sub-clauses (a) and (b) above contain any material misstatement.
- v. The Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company have not declared or paid any dividend during the year ended 31 March 2022.

For **Walker Chandiok & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 001076N/N500013



Ashish Gera
Partner
Membership No.: 508685



UDIN: 22508685AXVAJQ1736

Place: Gurugram
Date: 30 September 2022

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Cont'd)

Annexure 1

List of entities included in the consolidated financial statements

S.No.	Name of the entity	Relation
1	ASK Automobiles Private Limited	Subsidiary
2	ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	Joint Venture



Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Annexure A

Independent Auditor's Report on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act')

1. In conjunction with our audit of the consolidated financial statements of ASK Automotive Private Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as 'the Group'), its joint venture as at and for the year ended 31 March 2022, we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company, which are companies covered under the Act, as at that date.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for Internal Financial Controls

2. The respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company, which are companies covered under the Act, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of the Company's business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Financial Statements

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company, as aforesaid, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI') prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, and the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting ('the Guidance Note') issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.
4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements includes obtaining an understanding of such internal financial controls, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.



Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Cont'd)

5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in the Other Matter paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company as aforesaid.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Financial Statements

6. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements include those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Financial Statements

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

8. In our opinion and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the subsidiary company and joint venture company, the Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company, which are companies covered under the Act, have in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and such controls were operating effectively as at 31 March 2022, based on internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Other Matter

9. We did not audit the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in so far as it relates to one subsidiary company, which is a company covered under the Act, whose financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 7,836.16 Lakhs and net assets of ₹ 44.75 Lakhs as at 31 March 2022, total revenues of Nil and net cash inflows amounting to ₹ 35.59 Lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements also include the Group's share of net loss (including other comprehensive income) of ₹ 529.05 Lakhs for the year ended 31 March 2022, in respect of one joint venture company, which are companies covered under the Act, whose internal financial controls with reference to financial statements have not been audited by us. The internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in so far as it relates to such subsidiary company and joint venture company have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the members of ASK Automotive Private Limited on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Cont'd)

report on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements for the Holding Company, its subsidiary company and joint venture company, as aforesaid, under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act in so far as it relates to such subsidiary company and joint venture company is based solely on the reports of the auditors of such companies. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and on the reports of the other auditors.

For **Walker Chandiook & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 001076N/N500013



Ashish Gera
Partner
Membership No.: 508685



UDIN: 22508685AXVAJQ1736

Place: Gurugram
Date: 30 September 2022

ASK Automotive Private Limited
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2022
CIN: U34300DL1988PTC030342
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except otherwise stated)

	Notes	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3	46,301.77	40,809.93
Capital work-in-progress	3	285.01	982.89
Right-of-use assets	4A	8,848.03	777.82
Goodwill	4B	18,191.01	18,191.01
Other intangible assets	4B	418.57	560.74
Financial assets			
(i) Investments	5	-	339.52
(ii) Loans	5A	876.97	1,066.50
(iii) Other financial assets	6	872.77	846.44
Non-current tax assets (net)	7	495.05	469.77
Other non-current assets	8	421.35	598.29
		76,710.53	64,642.91
Current assets			
Inventories	9	12,436.95	11,268.09
Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	10	16,590.77	13,270.41
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	11	130.18	1,852.65
(iii) Other bank balances	12	26.48	14.32
(iv) Other financial assets	6	119.88	55.59
Other current assets	8	910.30	709.46
		30,214.56	27,170.52
Assets held for sale	3	106.00	424.00
		1,07,031.09	92,237.43
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital	13	4,017.85	4,068.85
Other equity	14	59,172.98	58,153.70
Total equity		63,190.83	62,222.55
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	15	10,234.95	4,267.00
(ii) Lease liabilities	16	873.09	324.76
Provisions	17	2,403.34	2,429.63
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	19	2,971.42	3,060.52
		16,482.80	10,081.91
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	20	2,219.16	1,134.53
(ii) Lease Liabilities	16	682.31	102.66
(iii) Trade payables			
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	21	3,174.96	1,648.95
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than (iii)(a) above	21	14,709.26	13,287.99
(iv) Other financial liabilities	22	2,122.61	942.64
Provisions	17	554.30	374.78
Current tax liabilities (net)	23	268.87	106.24
Other current liabilities	18	3,625.99	2,335.18
		27,357.46	19,932.97
Total liabilities		43,840.26	30,014.88
Total equity and liabilities		1,07,031.09	92,237.43

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

This is the consolidated balance sheet referred to in our report of even date

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 001076N/N500015

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
ASK Automotive Private Limited

Ashish Gera
Partner
Membership No.: 508685

Place: Gurugram
Date: 30 September 2022

Kuldip Singh Rathee
Managing Director
DIN: 00041032

Place: Gurugram
Date: 30 September 2022

Prashant Rathee
Executive Director
DIN: 00041081

Naresh Kumar
Chief Financial Officer

Rajani Sharma
Company Secretary



ASK Automotive Private Limited
Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2022
CIN: U34300DL1988PTC030342
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except otherwise stated)

	Notes	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Income			
Revenue from operations	24	2,01,308.35	1,54,399.21
Other income	25	1,117.66	2,377.47
Total income		2,02,426.01	1,56,776.68
Expenses			
Cost of material consumed	26	1,40,380.75	1,01,544.22
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	27	(1,035.42)	(1,725.83)
Employee benefits expense	28	12,270.21	10,225.48
Finance costs	29	808.24	1,085.13
Depreciation and amortization expense	30	5,590.99	5,189.29
Other expenses	31	32,822.61	26,088.02
Dies for own use		(237.95)	(366.35)
Total expenses		1,90,599.43	1,42,039.96
Profit before share of net profits/losses of joint venture accounted for using equity method and taxes		11,826.58	14,736.72
Share of net losses of joint venture accounted for using equity method (net of taxes)		(527.50)	(440.66)
Profit before tax		11,299.08	14,296.06
Tax expenses			
Current Tax			
- Current year	32	3,168.18	3,812.04
- Prior years	32	(13.97)	(20.35)
Deferred tax credit	32	(120.99)	(115.76)
Total tax expenses		3,033.22	3,675.93
Profit after tax for the year		8,265.86	10,620.13
Other comprehensive income:			
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years:			
Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations		126.61	(59.52)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Share of Other comprehensive income/(loss) of joint venture accounted for using equity method (net of taxes)	32	(31.87)	14.98
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year, net of tax		(1.55)	0.76
Total comprehensive income for the year		93.19	(43.78)
Earnings per equity share (INR)			
Basic and Diluted	33	4.09	5.22


The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.


This is the consolidated statement of profit and loss referred to in our report of even date

For Walker Chandio & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
ASK Automotive Private Limited

Ashish Gera
Partner
Membership No.: 508685


Kuldip Singh Rathee
Managing Director
DIN: 00041032


Prashant Rathee
Executive Director
DIN: 00041081


Naresh Kumar
Chief Financial Officer


Rajani Sharma
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: 30 September 2022

Place: Gurugram
Date: 30 September 2022



	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	11,299.08	14,296.06
Adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Share of net losses of joint venture	527.50	440.66
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	4,762.20	4,412.69
Amortization of intangible assets and right of use assets	828.79	776.60
Excess liability / provision written back	(393.11)	(81.63)
Provision for doubtful debt	0.01	46.67
Profit on sale of Investments	-	(1,517.79)
Net unrealised (profit)/ loss on foreign currency transaction	(64.77)	(5.79)
Property, plant and equipment written off	0.11	54.73
Unwinding of deferred government grant	(247.45)	(294.05)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	(2.61)	(17.60)
Interest income	(162.37)	(178.60)
Dividend on shares	-	(41.37)
Interest expenses	794.21	1,058.21
Gain on lease modifications	(0.26)	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	17,341.33	18,948.79
Movements in working capital :		
Increase in trade receivables	(3,256.16)	(6,081.68)
Increase in inventories	(1,168.86)	(1,964.30)
Increase in trade payables	2,947.87	5,155.88
Increase/(Decrease) in financial assets	(168.77)	1,080.04
Increase/(Decrease) in other assets	(228.22)	73.05
Increase/(Decrease) in other financial liabilities	1,311.86	(548.08)
Increase in provisions	279.84	357.07
Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities	1,317.05	(24.23)
Cash generated from operations	18,375.94	16,996.54
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(3,016.86)	(3,352.60)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	15,359.08	13,643.94
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (including capital work in progress)	(8,575.76)	(4,750.44)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and Assets held for Sale	404.95	1,471.29
(Purchase) /Sale of non current investments (net)	0.00	2,456.38
Redemption of fixed deposits/(net)	10.33	0.98
Dividend received	-	41.37
Interest received	164.20	178.26
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(7,996.28)	(602.16)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Movement of short term borrowings	476.60	(1,261.40)
Proceeds from long term borrowings (including current maturities)	8,210.02	2,000.00
Repayment of long term borrowings (including current maturities)	(1,635.02)	(10,275.62)
Principal payment of finance lease liability (Refer Note 44)	(7,943.36)	(618.69)
Interest payment of finance lease liability (Refer Note 44)	(129.55)	(60.11)
Dividend paid	-	(203.44)
Bonus share issue expenses paid	-	(4.08)
Expenses paid towards increase in authorised share capital	(2.26)	(29.25)
Interest paid	(673.19)	(1,072.17)
Payment for buyback of equity shares	(5,992.50)	-
Payment of tax on buyback of equity shares	(1,396.01)	-
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(9,085.27)	(11,524.76)
Net (Decrease) / Increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C+D)	(1,722.47)	1,517.02
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	1,852.65	335.63
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	130.18	1,852.65
Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the standalone cash flow statement:	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprises of the following :		
- Cash on hand	6.45	5.70
- Balance in current accounts	123.73	1,846.95
Balances as per cash flow statement	130.18	1,852.65

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

This is the consolidated cash flows statement referred to in our report of even date

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
 Chartered Accountants
 Firm's Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
 ASK Automotive Private Limited

Ashish Gera
 Partner
 Membership No.: 508685

Kuldip Singh Rathee
 Managing Director
 DIN: 00041032

Prashant Rathee
 Executive Director
 DIN: 00041081

Naresh Kumar
 Chief Financial Officer

Rajani Sharma
 Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
 Date: 30 September 2022

Place: Gurugram
 Date: 30 September 2022



A. Equity Share Capital*

(1) As at 31 March 2022

Balance as at 1 April 2021 (equity share of INR 2 each)	Changes in equity share capital	Balance as at 31 March 2022 (equity share of INR 2 each)
4,068.85	(51.00)	4,017.85

(2) As at 31 March 2021

Balance as at 1 April 2020 (equity share of INR 2 each)	Changes in equity share capital	Balance as at 31 March 2021 (equity share of INR 2 each)
1,017.21	3,051.64	4,068.85

* Refer Note No. 13 for details

B. Other Equity #

(1) As at 31 March 2022

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus				Total other equity
	Capital redemption reserve	General reserve	Securities premium	Retained earnings	
As at 01 April 2021	8.00	10.05	94.05	58,041.60	58,153.70
Profit for the year	-	-	-	8,265.86	8,265.86
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	93.19	93.19
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	8,359.05	8,359.05
Less: Transferred to Capital Redemption Reserve	51.00	-	-	(51.00)	-
Less: Buyback of Shares	-	-	-	(5,941.50)	(5,941.50)
Less: Income Tax on buyback of shares	-	-	-	(1,396.01)	(1,396.01)
Less: Bonus shares issued during the year	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Bonus share issue expenses	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Expenses for increase in authorised share capital	-	-	-	(2.26)	(2.26)
As at 31 March 2022	59.00	10.05	94.05	59,009.88	59,172.98

(2) As at 31 March 2021

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus				Total other equity
	Capital redemption reserve	General reserve	Securities premium	Retained earnings	
As at 1 April 2020	8.00	10.05	94.05	50,753.66	50,865.76
Profit for the year	-	-	-	10,620.13	10,620.13
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(43.78)	(43.78)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	10,576.35	10,576.35
Less: Interim dividend	-	-	-	(203.44)	(203.44)
Less: Bonus shares issued during the year	-	-	-	(3,051.64)	(3,051.64)
Less: Bonus share issue expenses	-	-	-	(4.08)	(4.08)
Less: Expenses for increase in authorised share capital	-	-	-	(29.25)	(29.25)
As at 31 March 2021	8.00	10.05	94.05	58,041.60	58,153.70

For nature and purpose of each reserve refer note 14.1
 # refer note 14 for details.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

This is the consolidated statement of changes in equity referred to in our report of even date

For Walker Chandlok & Co LLP
 Chartered Accountants
 Firm's Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
ASK Automotive Private Limited

Ashish Gera
 Partner
 Membership No.: 508685

Kuldip Singh Rathee
 Managing Director
 DIN: 00041032

Prashant Rathee
 Executive Director
 DIN: 00041081

Naresh Kumar
 Chief Financial Officer

Rajani Sharma
 Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
 Date: 30 September 2022

Place: Gurugram
 Date: 30 September 2022



1. Corporate Information

ASK Automotive Private Limited ('the Holding Company') is a Private Limited Company domiciled in India with its registered office situated at Flat No. 104, 929/1, Naiwala, Faiz Road, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110005. The Holding Company has been incorporated under the provisions of Indian Companies Act in India on 18 January 1988. The Holding Company has one wholly owned subsidiary and one Joint Venture Company in India. The Holding Company, its subsidiary, its joint venture (together referred to as "the Group"). The Holding Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing of auto components including friction material components and pressure die casted, machined and painted components, control cables for automobile industry. The Holding Company is supplier to the major leading Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs) in India like Honda, Hero MotoCorp, Bajaj Auto, TVS Motors, Suzuki, Yamaha, Mahindra, etc. and having strong presence in secondary market. The Holding Company has manufacturing facilities in the states of Haryana, Karnataka, Gujarat, Himachal and Uttarakhand.

These consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (reporting date) have been prepared as per the requirements of Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013.

2. Basis of preparation

a. Statement of compliance with Ind AS

These consolidated financial statements ('financial statements') of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hereinafter referred to as the 'Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs ('MCA') under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ('Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2015, as amended and other relevant provisions of the Act. The Group has uniformly applied the accounting policies during the periods presented.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 were authorized and approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2022.

b. Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian rupees ('INR'), which is also the Group's functional currency. All amounts have been rounded-off to the nearest lakhs upto two place of decimal, unless otherwise indicated.

c. Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India. The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items:

<u>Items</u>	<u>Measurement basis</u>
Certain financial assets and liabilities	Fair value
Defined benefits (assets)/liability	Present value of defined benefits obligations

d. Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles require management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and the disclosure of contingent liabilities

KUL
R
H. D.



on the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Any revision to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively in current and future periods. Information about judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognized in the financial statements is included in the following notes:

Significant estimates

Useful lives of depreciable/amortizable assets – Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable/amortizable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and economic obsolescence that may change the utility of assets.

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) – Management’s estimate of the DBO is based on underlying assumptions such as standard rates of inflation, mortality, discount rate and anticipation of future salary increases. Variation in these assumptions may significantly impact the DBO amount and the annual defined benefit expenses.

Recognition of deferred tax assets – The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability of the future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized.

Significant judgments

Contingent liabilities – At each balance sheet date, on the basis of the management judgment, changes in facts and legal aspects, the Group assesses the requirement of disclosure against the outstanding contingent liabilities. However, the actual future outcome may be different from this judgement.

Impairment of financial assets – At each balance sheet date, based on historical default rates observed over expected life, the management assesses the expected credit loss on outstanding financial assets.

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets – The evaluation of applicability of indicators of impairment of assets requires assessment of several external and internal factors which could result in deterioration of recoverable amount of the assets.

Classification of leases – The Group enters into leasing arrangements for various premises. The assessment (including measurement) of the lease is based on several factors, including, but not limited to, transfer of ownership of leased asset at end of lease term, lessee’s option to extend/terminate etc. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to extend or to terminate.

e. Measurement of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. The Group has an established control framework with respect to measurement of fair values. This includes treasury division which is responsible for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values, and report directly to chief financial officer.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

Handwritten initials and signatures in blue ink.

Handwritten signature in blue ink.



Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for financial instruments.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable market data rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the changes have occurred.

f. Principles of consolidation

i) Subsidiary

Subsidiary includes the entity over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed or has right to variable return from its involvement with the entity, and has the ability to affect those returns through its power (that is, existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities) over the entity. The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls the entity, in case the under-lying facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to above mentioned parameters that determine the existence of control.

Subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group, and they are deconsolidated from the date when control ceases.

The Consolidated financial statements of subsidiary are fully consolidated on a line-by-line basis. Intragroup balances and transactions, and income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated while preparing the said financial statements. The un-realised gains resulting from intra-group transactions are also eliminated. Similarly, the un-realised losses are eliminated, unless the transaction provides evidence as to impairment of the asset transferred.

ii) Equity accounted investees

The Group's interest in equity accounted investees comprise interests in joint venture.

A joint venture is an agreement in which the Group has joint control and has right to the net assets of the arrangement, rather than rights to its assets and obligations for its liabilities.

Interest in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method. They are initially recognized at cost which includes the transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, the consolidated financial statements includes the Group's share of Profit and Loss and other Comprehensive Income (OCI) of equity-accounted investee until the date on which significant influence or joint control ceases.

Transactions elimination on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated. Unrealised gains arising from transaction with equity accounted investees are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealized gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

12/11/2023



The entities considered in the consolidated financial statements in the year are listed below:

S. No.	Name of the entity	Country of Incorporation	Nature of Interest	% of Ownership	
				31 March 2022	31 March 2021
1	ASK Automobiles Private Limited*	India	Subsidiary	100%	-
2	ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	India	Joint Venture	49%	49%

*ASK Automobiles Private Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary since its incorporation on 7 June 2021.

2A. Significant accounting policies

(a) Current-non-current classification

All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets. All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- it is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- the Group does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Operating cycle

Operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents. The Group has determined its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of classification of its assets and liabilities as current and non-current.

ku
P

ASK AUTOMOTIVE PVT. LTD.
NEW DELHI

(b) Foreign currency transactions

i. Initial recognition

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rates at the date of the transaction.

ii. Measurement at reporting date

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non- monetary assets and liabilities that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Exchange differences on restatement/ settlement of all monetary items are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

(c) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i. Recognition and initial measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument and are measured initially at fair value adjusted for transaction costs, except for those carried at fair value through Profit and Loss which are measured initially at fair value.

ii. Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at

- amortized cost; or
- fair value through profit or loss ('FVTPL')

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost as described above are measured at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held for trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognized in statement of profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Group does not have any fixed liabilities under the category of FVTPL.

ku

P



iii. Derecognition

Financial assets

The Group de-recognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset.

Investments in equity instruments of joint venture is accounted for at cost in accordance with Ind AS 27 Separate Financial Statements.

Financial liabilities

The Group de-recognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Group also de-recognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows under the modified terms are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognized in consolidated statement of profit and loss.

iv. Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(d) Property, plant and equipment

i. Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are initially measured at cost of acquisition or construction which includes capitalized borrowing cost. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and other non-refundable purchase taxes or levies, any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use and estimated cost of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. After initial recognition, items of property, plant and equipment are carried at its cost less any accumulated depreciation and / or accumulated impairment loss, if any.

The cost of a self-constructed item of property, plant and equipment comprises the cost of materials and direct labor, any other costs directly attributable / allocable to bring the item to working condition for its intended use.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Gains or losses arising on sale/disposal of items of property, plant and equipment are recognized in consolidated statement of profit and loss.

Capital work-in-progress comprises the cost of fixed assets that are not ready for their intended use at the reporting date.

ku *f* *mb*



ii. Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group.

iii. Depreciation

Depreciation on items of property, plant and equipment is provided on the straight-line method based on the estimated useful life of each asset as determined by the management. Depreciation is charged over the number of shift a plant or equipment is used in the business in accordance with schedule II of the Companies Act. Depreciation for assets purchased during the year is proportionately charged i.e. from the date on which asset is ready for use. Depreciation for assets sold during the year is proportionately charged i.e. up to the date on which asset is disposed off.

The useful lives have been determined based on internal evaluation done by management and are in line with the estimated useful lives, to the extent prescribed by the Schedule II of the Companies Act.

	Life in Years
Buildings	30
Plant and machinery	15 to 20
Electrical installations	10
Furniture and fixtures	10
Office equipments	5
Vehicles	8
Dies and Moulds	7 to 10
Computers	3

Hangers and trollies are amortised based on physical availability and technical assessment at year end.

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

Modification or extension to an existing asset, which is of capital nature, and which becomes an integral part thereof is depreciated prospectively over the remaining useful life of that asset.

(e) **Intangible Assets**

i. Recognition and initial measurement

Intangible assets that are acquired by the Group are measured initially at cost. After initial recognition, an intangible asset is carried at its cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment loss.

ii. Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group.

iii. Amortisation

Technical know-how is being amortized over a period of seven years on a straight line basis.

Computer software is being amortized over a period of six years on a straight line basis.

ku P



Goodwill

Represents amounts paid over the identifiable assets towards Business Takeover transaction is carried forward based on assessment of benefits arising from such goodwill in future. Goodwill is tested for impairment annually at each balance sheet date.

Distribution network

Represents allocation of amounts paid towards Business Takeover transaction is carried forward based on assessment of benefits arising from such network in future. Such expenditure is amortized on period of ten years on straight line basis.

The above periods also represent the management's estimation of economic useful life of the respective intangible assets.

Amortisation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

(f) Inventories

Inventories which comprise of raw material, work in progress, finished goods and stores and spares are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of inventories comprises all cost of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

The basis of determining costs for various categories of inventories are as follows: -

Raw materials, components, stores and spares, Packing, Loose Tools, gauges and instruments	- Weighted Average Method
Work-in-progress and finished goods	- Material cost plus appropriate proportion of labour, manufacturing overheads.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

The net realisable value of work-in-progress is determined with reference to the selling prices of related finished goods. Raw materials held for use in production of finished goods are not written down below cost, except in cases where material prices have declined, and it is estimated that the cost of the finished goods will exceed its net realisable value. The comparison of cost and net realizable value is made on an item-by-item basis.

(g) Impairment

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognizes loss allowances using the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued through profit or loss. Loss allowance for trade receivables with no significant financing component is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition, in which case those financial assets are measured at lifetime ECL. The changes (incremental or reversal) in loss allowance computed using ECL model, are recognised as an impairment gain or loss in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

KH P



Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine if there is indication of any impairment. If any indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. Assets that do not generate independent cash flows are grouped together into cash generating units (CGU). An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

(h) Employee benefits

Defined Contribution Plans:

The Group makes payments to defined contribution plans such as provident fund and employees' state insurance. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and the contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

Short-term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short-term employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, bonus, etc. The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services is recognised as an expense in consolidated statement of profit and loss as the related service is rendered by employees.

Defined Benefit Plans:

The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in retained earnings in the consolidated statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet.

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit and loss as past service cost.

Other long-term employee benefits:

Other long-term employee benefits are recognised as an expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss as and when they accrue. The Group determines the liability using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial valuations carried out as at the balance sheet date. Actuarial gains and losses in respect of such benefits are charged to the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

KU *P* *me*  *kyd*

(i) **Provisions**

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are recognised at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date.

(j) **Revenue recognition**

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government.

However, / Goods and Services Tax (GST) is not received by the Group on its own account. Rather, it is tax collected on value added to the commodity or supplies made by the seller on behalf of the government. Accordingly, it is excluded from revenue.

Sale of goods

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Further, revenue from sale of goods is recognized based on a 5-Step Methodology which is as follows:

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer

Step 2: Identify the performance obligation in contract

Step 3: Determine the transaction price

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for volume discounts, service level credits, performance bonuses, price concessions, staggered discount on early payments and incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. Revenue also excludes taxes collected from customers.

Rendering of services

Revenue from services provided is recognised upon rendering of the services, in accordance with the agreed terms with the customers where ultimate collection of the revenue is reasonably expected.

Other operating revenue

All export benefits under various policies of Government of India are recognised on accrual basis when no significant uncertainties as to the amount of consideration that would be derived and as to its ultimate collection exist.

Other income

Interest income is recognised on accrual basis using the effective interest method.

KU P



Key d

(k) Government grants

Government grants related to property, plant and equipment are included in the non-current liabilities as deferred income and are credited to Profit and loss on the basis of fulfillment of export obligation and presented within other income in accordance with the primary conditions associated with purchase of assets and related grants.

Export benefit entitlements are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss when the right to receive benefit is established in respect of the exports made and the realisation is reasonably certain.

(l) Leases

A lease is defined as 'a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration'.

Classification of leases

The Group enters into leasing arrangements for various assets. The assessment of the lease is based on several factors, including, but not limited to, transfer of ownership of leased asset at end of lease term, lessee's option to extend/purchase etc.

Recognition and initial measurement

At lease commencement date, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is made up of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the Group, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the asset at the end of the lease (if any), and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date (net of any incentives received).

Subsequent measurement

The Group depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The Group also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such indicators exist.

At lease commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available or the Group's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) and variable payments based on an index or rate. Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability will be reduced for payments made and increased for interest. It is re-measured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in-substance fixed payments. When the lease liability is re-measured, the corresponding adjustment is reflected in the right-of-use asset.

The Group has elected to account for short-term leases using the practical expedients. Instead of recognising a right-of-use asset and lease liability, the payments in relation to these are recognised as an expense in consolidated statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(m) Income-tax

Tax expense recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax is determined as the tax payable in respect of taxable income for the year and is computed in accordance with relevant tax regulations. Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity).

Handwritten initials: KLL, P, and a signature.



Handwritten signature: Raj

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and corresponding amount used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax assets on unrealised tax loss are recognised to the extent that it is probable that the underlying tax loss will be utilised against future taxable income. This is assessed based on the Group's forecast of future operating results, adjusted for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific limits on the use of any unused tax loss. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside consolidated statement of profit and loss is recognised outside consolidated statement of profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity).

(n) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares and dilutive potential equity shares outstanding during the year end, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

(o) Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A contingent liability exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation, or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources, or a present obligation whose amount cannot be estimated reliably. Contingent liabilities do not warrant provisions, but are disclosed. Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which the change occurs.

(p) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flow statement comprise balance with banks and in hand and demand deposits.

(q) Borrowing cost

Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition, construction or erection of qualifying assets are capitalised. Capitalisation of borrowing costs ceases when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying assets for their intended use are complete.

Other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss in the year in which they are incurred.

Ku P Nishi



Nishi

(r) Derivative financial instruments

The Group holds derivative financial instruments contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank. Apart from this derivatives are used as short term investment instruments as a treasury management function.

Derivatives are recognized initially at fair value and attributable transaction costs are recognized in net profit in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. Subsequent to initial recognition, the derivatives are measured at fair value through consolidated statement of profit and loss and the resulting exchange gains or losses are included in other income.

(s) Recent accounting pronouncements

Amendment to Ind AS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") vide notification dated 23 March 2022, has issued an amendment to Ind AS 16 which specifies that an entity shall deduct from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds received from selling items produced while the entity is preparing the asset for its intended use (for example, the proceeds from selling samples produced when testing a machine to see if it is functioning properly). The Group is evaluating the requirement of the said amendment and its impact on these financial statements.

Amendment to Ind AS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") vide notification dated 23 March 2022, has issued an amendment to Ind AS 37 which specifies that the cost of fulfilling a contract comprises the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract and an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts. The Group is evaluating the requirement of the said amendment and its impact on these financial statements.

Amendment to Ind AS 103, Business Combinations

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") vide notification dated 23 March 2022, has issued an amendment to Ind AS 103 and has added a new exception in the standard for liabilities and contingent liabilities. The Group is evaluating the requirement of the said amendment and its impact on these financial statements.

Amendment to Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") vide notification dated 23 March 2022, has issued an amendment to Ind AS 109 which clarifies which fees an entity should include when it applies the '10%' test in assessing whether to de-recognize a financial liability. An entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf. The Group is evaluating the requirement of the said amendment and its impact on these financial statements.

ku
P
M
Key



ASK Automotive Private Limited
Notes forming part of consolidated financial statements (continued)
CIN: U34300DL1988PTC030342
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except otherwise stated)

3 Property, plant and equipment and capital work-in-progress											
Particulars	Factory Land	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Electrical installation	Office equipments	Computers	Furniture and fixtures	Hangers, trolleys, dies and moulds	Vehicles	Total	Capital work-in-progress
Gross block											
As at 1 April 2020	8,013.46	10,026.15	28,065.81	2,105.30	284.13	304.87	514.02	4,266.08	1,073.13	54,652.95	1,556.86
Additions	-	1,063.57	2,660.71	132.70	140.09	73.29	330.93	437.68	25.59	4,864.56	3,264.64
Disposal / adjustments	-	-	(233.84)	(31.30)	(10.60)	(5.29)	(4.00)	(131.58)	-	(416.61)	(3,838.61)
As at 31 March 2021	8,013.46	11,089.72	30,492.68	2,206.70	413.62	372.87	840.95	4,572.18	1,098.72	59,100.90	982.89
Additions	678.93	1,184.88	7,315.74	294.03	154.53	97.83	132.82	392.01	87.40	10,338.17	7,478.43
Disposal / adjustments	-	-	(131.46)	(1.58)	(2.78)	(0.38)	(0.22)	(22.60)	(3.45)	(162.47)	(8,176.31)
As at 31 March 2022	8,692.39	12,274.60	37,676.96	2,499.15	565.37	470.32	973.55	4,941.59	1,182.67	69,276.60	285.01
Accumulated depreciation											
As at 1 April 2020	-	869.04	9,728.08	756.19	180.34	215.18	202.27	1,878.09	293.28	14,122.47	-
Charge for the year	-	353.95	2,978.01	230.77	47.48	46.57	77.47	544.24	134.20	4,412.69	-
Disposal / adjustments	-	-	(161.24)	(19.65)	(8.63)	(3.08)	(2.08)	(49.51)	-	(244.19)	-
As at 31 March 2021	-	1,222.99	12,544.85	967.31	219.19	258.67	277.66	2,372.82	427.48	18,290.97	-
Charge for the year	-	370.59	3,380.10	233.89	57.74	55.69	83.05	444.27	136.89	4,762.22	-
Disposal / adjustments	-	-	(66.50)	(1.27)	(2.54)	(0.35)	(0.22)	(4.28)	(3.20)	(78.36)	-
As at 31 March 2022	-	1,593.58	15,858.45	1,199.93	274.39	314.01	360.49	2,812.81	561.17	22,974.83	-
Net Block											
As at 31 March 2022	8,692.39	10,681.02	21,818.51	1,299.22	290.98	156.31	613.06	2,128.78	621.50	46,301.77	285.01
As at 31 March 2021	8,013.46	9,866.73	17,947.83	1,239.39	194.43	114.20	563.29	2,193.36	671.24	40,809.93	982.89

3.1 Capital work in progress mainly comprises of addition of plant and equipment procured by Holding Company.

3.2 refer note 36 for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.

3.3 refer note 15 & 20 for disclosure of information on property, plant and equipment given as security by the Group.

3.4 Title deed of all the immovable properties (other than properties where the Group is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee) are held in the name of the Group except additions to Land INR 678.93 (inclusive of registration costs INR 4.93 Lakhs) representing Land admeasuring approx. 4 acres (i.e. 16188 sq. mtrs.) situated at Narsapura Industrial Area, Kolar District of Karnataka ('Said Land'), acquired in February 2012, from Karnataka Industrial Area Development Board (KIADB), on Lease Cum Sale basis, at a consideration of INR 340.00 Lacs (i.e. @ INR 85.00 Lacs per acre), with lease term of 10 years. Subsequent to which, the Said Land was to be transferred in the name of the Holding Company. However, nearing to completion of lease term, KIADB have demanded additional compensation of INR 334.00 Lacs (i.e. INR 83.50 Lacs per acre) towards the Said Land. The Holding Company has filed its objection against the said ex-parte demand of enhanced compensation and requested KIADB to review the said excessive demand, which is pending disposal at their end however, based on the current demand of KIADB, liability of INR 334.00 Lakhs has been provided for as on 31 March 2022.



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue ink.

3 Property, plant and equipment and capital work-in-progress (continued)

3.5 Assets classified as held for sale

The Holding Company was allotted plot no. GH-33 situated at Sector-1, IMT Manesar, Gurugram, by Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation ("HSIIDC") vide RLA no. HSIIDC/CGHS/Manesar/2007/599-600 dated 8 January 2007 for the purpose of building a group housing project. Subsequently, the Holding Company has constructed an apartment building on this land including car parking and service basement, known as "ASK Greens" according to scheme of HSIIDC. During the financial year 2017-18, upon completion of construction of flats, the Holding Company filed a deed of declaration with sub-registrar, Manesar, thereby converting the said land and building into 40 flats having a total value of INR 3,640 Lakhs. The said group housing flats has been classified as held for sale, details as follows:

Particulars	Amount
Assets held for sale as at 1 April 2020	1,760.00
Cost of group housing flats sold during the year	1,336.00
Assets held for sale as at 31 March 2021	424.00
Cost of group housing flats sold during the year	318.00
Assets held for sale as at 31 March 2022	106.00

4 Right of use assets & Intangible Assets

4A Right of use assets

Particulars	Total
Gross block	
As at 1 April 2020	1,895.90
Additions	82.07
Disposal	(1,042.48)
As at 31 March 2021	935.49
Additions	9,152.98
Disposal	(371.35)
As at 31 March 2022	9,717.12
Amortization	
As at 1 April 2020	576.80
Charge for the year	623.35
Disposals	(1,042.48)
As at 31 March 2021	157.67
Charge for the year	711.42
Disposals	-
As at 31 March 2022	869.09
Net Block	
As at 31 March 2022	8,848.03
As at 31 March 2021	777.82

4B Intangible assets

Particulars	Goodwill	Distribution Network	Computer Software	Technical Know How	Total
Gross block					
As at 1 April 2020	18,191.01	493.00	558.67	160.60	19,403.28
Additions	-	-	6.53	-	6.53
Disposal	-	-	(2.08)	-	(2.08)
As at 31 March 2021	18,191.01	493.00	563.12	160.60	19,407.73
Additions	-	-	6.12	-	6.12
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2022	18,191.01	493.00	569.24	160.60	19,413.85
Amortization					
As at 1 April 2020	-	98.60	306.39	99.82	504.81
Charge for the year	-	49.30	84.65	19.30	153.25
Disposals	-	-	(2.08)	-	(2.08)
As at 31 March 2021	-	147.90	388.96	119.12	655.98
Charge for the year	-	49.30	80.17	18.82	148.29
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2022	-	197.20	469.13	137.94	804.27
Net Block					
As at 31 March 2022	18,191.01	295.80	100.11	22.66	18,609.58
As at 31 March 2021	18,191.01	345.10	174.16	41.48	18,751.75

4B.1 The Group does not have any outstanding contractual commitments to purchase any items of intangible assets.

KU
P
M
K



5	Investments	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
		Nos	Amount	Nos	Amount
	Non current				
	Unquoted				
A	In joint ventures				
	ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited (face value INR 10 each)	3,11,15,000	-	3,11,15,000	339.52
	Total (equity instruments)		-		339.52
	Total non current investments		-		339.52
5A	Loans	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
		Current	Non-current	Current	Non-current
	Loans to related parties				
	Unsecured Loan to ASK Fras-le Friction Private Limited	-	876.97	-	1,066.50
	Total Loans	-	876.97	-	1,066.50
Loan given is receivable in 4 equal yearly installments of INR 266.625 Lakhs commencing from 20 January 2024 and carries Interest rate of 9% p.a receivable on quarterly intervals.					
Loan given has been adjusted by INR 189.53 Lakhs (Previous year Nil) as capital contribution as investment reduced to nil.					
6	Other financial assets	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
		Current	Non-current	Current	Non-current
	Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated				
	Deposits with original maturity for more than 12 months (refer note 12)	-	-	-	24.32
	Security deposits	73.68	872.77	1.07	822.12
	Other financial assets	46.20	-	54.52	-
	Total other financial asset	119.88	872.77	55.59	846.44
7	Non-current tax assets (net)	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Advance income tax*		495.05		469.77
	Total non-current tax assets (net)		495.05		469.77
	*Net of provisions for income tax		11,188.32		7,359.46
8	Other assets	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
		Current	Non-current	Current	Non-current
	Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated				
	Advances to suppliers	145.64	-	62.06	-
	Prepaid expenses	178.65	55.21	173.18	25.88
	Capital advances	-	365.94	-	570.25
	Advance to employees	6.22	-	24.47	-
	Balances with government authorities	145.25	0.20	108.24	2.16
	GST Recoverable on goods in transit	423.96	-	294.31	-
	Other assets	10.58	-	47.20	-
	Total other assets	910.30	421.35	709.46	598.29
9	Inventories	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Valued at lower of cost or net realisable value				
	Raw materials*		2,456.58		2,500.76
	Work-in-progress		3,481.02		2,887.41
	Finished goods**		4,906.17		4,464.36
	Packing material		395.77		318.14
	Stores and spares including loose tools		1,197.41		1,097.42
	Total Inventories		12,436.95		11,268.09
	*Includes raw material in transit		74.03		46.91
	**Includes sale of goods in transit		1,628.63		2,157.73
10	Trade receivables	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Unsecured				
	Receivable from related parties (refer note 39)		54.81		39.15
	Receivable from others				
	Trade receivables considered good - Unsecured		16,535.96		13,231.26
	Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk		33.39		46.67
	Trade receivables - credit impaired		-		-
	Total		16,624.16		13,317.08
	Less: Provision for impairment		(33.39)		(46.67)
	Total trade receivables		16,590.77		13,270.41

ken P (m) kg d



10.1 Trade Receivables ageing schedule
As at 31 March 2022

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#							Total
	Unbilled	Not Due	Less than 6 months	6 months -1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	2,494.08	12,492.36	1,599.45	4.87	0.01	-	-	16,590.77
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	3.91	-	29.48	-	33.39
Total	2,494.08	12,492.36	1,599.45	8.78	0.01	29.48	-	16,624.16

All the Trade receivables of the Group has a respective due date of payment associated with them, therefore separate information is not required to be disclosed.

10.2 Trade Receivables ageing schedule
As at 31 March 2021

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#							Total
	Unbilled	Not Due	Less than 6 months	6 months -1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	3,480.15	8,273.50	1,516.70	0.06	-	-	-	13,270.41
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	46.67	-	-	46.67
Total	3,480.15	8,273.50	1,516.70	0.06	46.67	-	-	13,317.08

All the Trade receivables of the Group has a respective due date of payment associated with them, therefore separate information is not required to be disclosed.

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30 to 60 days.
Refer note 38(B)(1)(a) for details of Group's credit risk policy and exposure.
Refer note 39 for amount of Trade receivable from related party.

11 Cash and cash equivalents	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Balance with Banks		
- In current accounts	123.73	1,846.95
Cash on hand	6.45	5.70
Total cash and cash equivalents	130.18	1,852.65

There are no repatriation restrictions with regard to cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the reporting period and prior period.

12 Other bank balances	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
<i>Balances with banks:*</i>		
Deposits with original maturity of less than three months	10.23	-
Deposits with original maturity of more than three months but less than 12 months	16.25	14.32
Deposits with original maturity of more than 12 months	-	24.32
	26.48	38.64
Amount disclosed as "Other financial assets" (refer note 6)	-	(24.32)
Total other bank balances	26.48	14.32

* Margin Money with bank (for guarantees to customers and government authorities) amounting to INR 25.26 lakhs (31 March 2021 : INR 35.59 lakhs). The above amount includes interest accrued on fixed deposits amounting to INR 1.22 lakhs (31 March 2021 : INR 3.05 lakhs)

There are no repatriation restrictions with regard to other bank balances as at the end of the current year and previous year.

13 Equity share capital	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
(i) Authorised share capital				
Equity shares of face value INR 2 each (31 March 2021: INR 2 each)	22,50,00,000	4,500.00	22,50,00,000	4,500.00
	22,50,00,000	4,500.00	22,50,00,000	4,500.00
(ii) Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up shares				
Equity shares of face value INR 2 each (31 March 2021: INR 2 each)	20,08,92,600	4,017.85	20,34,42,600	4,068.85
Total equity share capital	20,08,92,600	4,017.85	20,34,42,600	4,068.85

(iii) Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year

Equity shares	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Authorised share capital				
At the beginning of the year	22,50,00,000	4,500.00	6,25,00,000	1,250.00
Increased during the year	-	-	16,25,00,000	3,250.00
As at the end of the year	22,50,00,000	4,500.00	22,50,00,000	4,500.00
Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital				
At the beginning of the year	20,34,42,600	4,068.85	5,08,60,650	1,017.21
Bonus Share issued during the year (refer note (vi) below)	-	-	15,25,81,950	3,051.64
Buyback of Shares (refer note (vii) below)	(25,50,000)	(51.00)	-	-
As at the end of the year	20,08,92,600	4,017.85	20,34,42,600	4,068.85

(iv) Terms/rights attached to equity shares

The Holding Company has only one class of equity shares having face value of INR 2 per share. All the existing equity shares rank pari passu in all respects including but not limited to entitlement for dividend, bonus issue and right issue. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Holding Company after settling of all liabilities, in proportion to their shareholding.

(v) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Equity shares of face value INR 2 each (31 March 2021: INR 2 each)	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Number	% of Holding#	Number	% of Holding#
Mr. Kuldip Singh Rathee	8,52,38,400	42.43%	8,77,88,400	43.15%
Mrs. Vijay Rathee	6,36,76,200	31.70%	6,36,76,200	31.30%
Mr. Aman Rathee	2,37,90,000	11.84%	2,37,90,000	11.69%
Mr. Prashant Rathee	2,81,88,000	14.03%	2,81,88,000	13.86%
	20,08,92,600	100.00%	20,34,42,600	100.00%

KH
K
Kajal



(vi) Aggregate number of equity shares issued as bonus and shares issued for consideration other than cash for the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date.

Equity shares of face value INR 2 each	For the year ended				
	31/Mar/2022	31/Mar/2021	31/Mar/2020	31/Mar/2019	31/Mar/2018
Equity shares allotted as fully paid bonus shares by capitalization of reserves - number of shares	-	15,25,81,950	-	-	4,23,53,000

(vii) During the year ended 31 March 2022, with the approval of the Board of Directors accorded, the Holding Company offered buyback of 25,50,000 (Twenty five lacs fifty thousand only) fully paid-up equity shares of Face Value of INR 2/- (Two only) each at a price of INR 235/- (Two hundred and thirty five only) per Equity share, on a proportionate basis through the tender offer process. The buyback procedure was completed in September, 2021, which resulted in a total cash outflow of INR 5992.50 Lakhs (excluding tax on buy back). In line with the requirement of the Companies Act, 2013, the amount of INR 5992.50 Lakhs has been utilised from retained earnings. Consequent to such buyback, the Holding Company extinguished 25,50,000 equity shares, the paid-up equity share capital of the Holding Company was reduced by INR 51 Lakhs and capital redemption reserve of INR 51 Lakhs (representing the nominal value of the shares bought back) has been created out of retained earnings.

(viii) Equity Shareholding of Promoters

Shares held by promoters at the end of the year Promoter's name	As at 31 March 2022			As at 31 March 2021		
	Number of Shares	% of total shares	% Change during the year	Number of Shares	% of total shares	% Change during the year
Mr. Kuldip Singh Rathoe	8,52,38,400	42.43%	-2.90%	8,77,88,400	43.15%	300.00%
Mrs. Vijay Rathoe	6,36,76,200	31.70%	0.00%	6,36,76,200	31.30%	300.00%
Mr. Aman Rathoe	2,37,90,000	11.84%	0.00%	2,37,90,000	11.69%	300.00%
Mr. Prashant Rathoe	2,81,88,000	14.03%	0.00%	2,81,88,000	13.86%	300.00%
	20,08,92,600	100.00%		20,34,42,600	100.00%	

14 Other equity	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
General reserve		
Balance at the beginning of the year	10.05	10.05
	10.05	10.05
Capital redemption reserve		
Balance at the beginning of the year	8.00	8.00
Add: Additions (refer note 13 (vii))	51.00	-
	59.00	8.00
Securities premium		
Balance at the beginning of the year	94.05	94.05
	94.05	94.05
Retained earnings@		
Balance at the beginning of the year	58,041.60	50,753.66
Add: Profit for the year	8,265.86	10,620.13
Add: Other comprehensive income	93.19	(43.78)
Less: Interim dividend	-	(203.44)
Less: Transferred to Capital Redemption Reserve	(51.00)	-
Less: Buyback of Shares	(5,941.50)	-
Less: Income Tax on buyback of shares	(1,396.01)	-
Less: Bonus shares issued during the year	-	(3,051.64)
Less: Bonus share issue expenses	-	(4.08)
Less: Expenses for increase in authorised share capital	(2.26)	(29.25)
	59,009.88	58,041.60
Total other equity	59,172.98	58,153.70

@This includes balance of INR 119.97 Lakhs (Previous Year 31 March 2021 : INR 26.78 Lakhs) arising on account of gain/(loss) booked on remeasurement of post employment benefits obligation through other comprehensive income.

14.1 Nature and purpose of other equity

- **General reserve:** This represents appropriation of profit by the Group and is available for distribution of dividend.
- **Capital redemption reserve:** This represents reserve created as per provisions of section 55 of the Companies Act, 2013 on redemption of 0% Non convertible redeemable preference shares and as per provisions of section 68 of the Companies Act, 2013 on Buy back of equity shares.
- **Securities premium:** This represents premium received on issue of shares.
- **Retained earnings:** This represents the net profits after all distributions and transfers to other reserves.

15 Borrowings (non-current)	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Secured borrowings		
Term loan		
From banks (note (i) to (iii))	9,978.01	5,401.53
From others (note (iv))	1,999.50	-
Total borrowings (non-current)	11,977.51	5,401.53
Less: Current maturities of long term borrowings (included in note 20)	1,742.56	1,134.53
Net borrowings (non-current)	10,234.95	4,267.00

Note :- Borrowings taken from Banks & others have been utilised for the purpose for which they were sanctioned and availed.

Interest rates, repayment and other terms of the borrowings:

Term Loans

Particulars	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
(i) Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited: Term Loan INR 5,000 lakhs, sanctioned and availed by Holding Company, for purchase of Plant and Machinery and Construction of Building at Plot No.13-14, Sector-5, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon-122050 (Haryana) and is secured by exclusive charge on movable fixed assets acquired out of this loan. This Loan is also secured by Exclusive charge over immovable property being land and building situated at Plot No.28, Sector-4, Plot No. 155-156, Sector-5 and Plot No. 13-14, Sector-5, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon (Haryana). The loan was disbursed in January 2019 with a moratorium period of 6 months and will be repaid by Sep. 2023 by way of monthly installments. Rate of interest is 3 months MCLR.	1,767.99	3,401.53
(ii) Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited: Working Capital Term Loan INR 2,700 lakhs to Holding Company is sanctioned under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme of National Credit Guarantee Trustee Company Ltd. (NCGTC) and is secured by way of second hypothecation charge on all existing and future current assets and movable fixed assets excluding assets exclusively financed by Term lenders and second hypothecation charge on immovable property being land and building situated at Plot No. 66 & 67, Udyog Vihar, Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana). The said loan is also secured by second hypothecation charge on movable fixed assets acquired for Plant situated at Plot No. 13-14, Sector-5, IMT Manesar and second charge over immovable property (Industrial) being land and building situated at Plot No.28, Sector-4, Plot No. 155-156, Sector-5 and Plot No. 13-14, Sector-5, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon-122050 (Haryana). Out of sanctioned loan amount, Rs. 2,000 lakhs was disbursed in March 2021 and Rs. 698.84 Lakhs disbursed in Dec. 2021 with a tenor of 5 years with a moratorium period of 1 year from the date of first disbursement and will be repaid on monthly amortising basis by March 2026. Rate of interest is Repo Rate + <Spread>.	2,698.84	2,000.00
(iii) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.: Term Loan INR 17,400 lakhs sanctioned and availed by Subsidiary Company for the capex related to plant at Alwar, Rajasthan and is secured by first and exclusive hypothecation charge on all existing and future current assets and movable fixed assets of the Company. The said loan is also secured by first and exclusive charge on immovable properties being land and building situated at Plot No- SP4-315, Industrial Area, Karoli. This loan is also secured by corporate guarantee of Ask Automotive Private Limited. The loan is having tenure of maximum 7 years with moratorium of max 6 months from the date of commercial operations (max moratorium allowed is 2 years from the date of first disbursement) Rate of interest is Repo + 1.80 p.a.	5,511.18	-
(iv) Bajaj Finance Limited: Term Loan INR 5,500 lakhs is sanctioned by Bajaj Finance Ltd. to Holding Company for reimbursement of expenditure on plant and machinery in respect of plant situated at Plot No.13-14, Sector-5, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon-122050 (Haryana), out of which Rs. 2,000 lakhs was disbursed in March 2022 with a tenor of 5 years including 1 year moratorium, repayment will be in monthly installments, starting from May 2023 and ending in April 2027. The loan is secured by exclusive charge over plant and machinery reimbursed out of the said loan. Rate of interest is 5.85% p.a.	1,999.50	-
Total Secured borrowings (Non-Current)	11,977.51	5,401.53

KU R [Signature]



16 Lease Liabilities	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Current	Non-current	Current	Non-current
Lease liability (refer note 43)	682.31	873.09	102.66	324.76
Total Lease liabilities	682.31	873.09	102.66	324.76

17 Provisions	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Current	Non-current	Current	Non-current
Provision for gratuity (refer note 17.1)	382.84	1,983.32	235.49	1,959.77
Provision for compensated absences	171.46	420.02	139.29	469.86
Total provisions	554.30	2,403.34	374.78	2,429.63

17.1 Defined benefit plan and long term employment benefit

A General description:

Gratuity (Defined benefit plan):

Gratuity liability is defined benefit obligation and is provided for on the basis of an actuarial valuation on projected unit credit method made at the end of each financial year. The gratuity plan is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service. The scheme is unfunded. Actuarial gains or losses are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Compensated absence (other long term employee benefits):

The employees of the Group are entitled to leave as per the leave policy of the Group. The Group treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long term compensated absences are provided for based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year end. The expense related to compensated absences are recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss as employee benefits expense.

B A reconciliation of the Groups's defined benefit obligation (DBO) and plan assets, i.e. the gratuity plan, to the amounts presented in the statement of financial position for each of the reporting periods is presented below:

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Assets and liability (Balance sheet position)		
Present value of obligation	2,366.16	2,195.26
Fair value of plan assets	-	-
Net liability	2,366.16	2,195.26

C Expenses recognised during the year

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
In income statement	410.46	369.26
In other comprehensive income	(126.61)	59.52
Total expenses recognised during the year	283.85	428.78

D Defined benefit obligation

The details of the Groups's defined benefits obligations are as follows:

Changes in the present value of obligation

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Present value of obligation as at the beginning	2,195.26	1,831.57
Current service cost	270.06	249.38
Interest expense	140.40	119.88
Re-measurement or actuarial (gain) / loss arising from:		
- change in demographic assumptions	(62.25)	40.70
- change in financial assumptions	(59.74)	154.28
- experience adjustments	(4.62)	(135.46)
Benefits paid	(112.95)	(65.09)
Present value of obligation as at year end	2,366.16	2,195.26

E Bifurcation of net liability

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Current liability	382.84	235.49
Non-current liability	1,983.32	1,959.77
Net liability	2,366.16	2,195.26

F Expenses recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Current service cost	270.06	249.38
Net interest cost on the net defined benefit liability	140.40	119.88
Expenses recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss	410.46	369.26

G Other comprehensive income

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Actuarial (gains) / losses		
- change in demographic assumptions	(62.25)	40.70
- change in financial assumptions	(59.74)	154.28
- experience variance	(4.62)	(135.46)
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other comprehensive income	(126.61)	59.52

H Financial assumptions: The principal financial assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Discount rate (per annum)	6.70%	6.40%
Salary growth rate (per annum)	9.00%	9.00%

KU P [Signature]



I Demographic assumptions

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Mortality rate (% of IALM 2012-14) (PY: % of IALM 2012-14)	100.00%	100.00%
Withdrawal rate (all ages)	13.00%	9.00%

These assumptions were developed by management with the assistance of independent actuaries. Discount factors are determined close to each year-end by reference to market yields of high quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related obligation. Other assumptions are based on current actuarial benchmarks and management's historical experience.

J Sensitivity analysis: Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting year, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
Defined benefit obligation (Base)	2,366.16		2,195.26	
	As at 31 March 2022 Decrease	Increase	As at 31 March 2021 Decrease	Increase
Discount rate (- / + 1%)	2,523.17	2,226.03	2,393.20	2,023.37
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)	6.64%	(5.92%)	9.02%	(7.83%)
Salary growth rate (- / + 1%)	2,241.95	2,498.57	2,042.06	2,361.32
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)	(5.25%)	5.60%	(6.98%)	7.56%
Attrition rate (- / + 50% of attrition rate)	2485.09	2306.05	2334.12	2114.92
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)	5.03%	(2.54%)	6.33%	(3.66%)

The change in defined benefit obligation due to 1% increase/decrease in mortality rate, if all other assumptions remain constant is negligible. The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

There is no change in the method of valuation for the prior period.

K The following are expected maturity profile of defined benefit payments in future years:

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Duration of defined benefit payments (valued on undiscounted basis)		
Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)	382.84	235.49
Between 2 and 5 years	1,090.26	780.04
Beyond 5 years	2,445.33	3,196.00
Total expected payments	3,918.43	4,211.53

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 6 years (31 March 2021: 8 years)

18 Other liabilities	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Current	Non-current	Current	Non-current
Deferred revenue	251.59	-	277.83	-
Advances from customers	674.62	-	417.94	-
Statutory dues payable	2,699.78	-	1,633.41	-
Other liabilities (advance for assets held for sale)	-	-	6.00	-
Total other liabilities	3,625.99	-	2,335.18	-

19 Deferred tax liabilities (net)	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Current	Non-current	Current	Non-current
Amount Attributable to:				
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	3,788.55	-	3,806.93	-
Provision for compensated absences	(148.85)	-	(153.31)	-
Provision for gratuity	(595.51)	-	(552.50)	-
Provision for bonus	(64.88)	-	(29.37)	-
Other temporary differences	(7.89)	-	(11.23)	-
Total deferred tax liabilities (net)	2,971.42	-	3,060.52	-

19.1 Movement in deferred tax liabilities

Particulars	As at 31 March 2022	Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021	Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2021
	Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	3,788.55	(18.39)	3,806.93	(106.90)
Provisions				
Provision for compensated absences	(148.85)	4.46	(153.31)	(13.31)
Provision for gratuity	(595.51)	(43.01)	(552.50)	(91.53)
Provision for bonus	(64.88)	(35.52)	(29.37)	54.66
Other liabilities				
Others	(7.89)	3.34	(11.23)	26.34
Total	2,971.42	(89.12)	3,060.52	(130.74)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2022		For the year ended 31 March 2021	
	Profit and loss	Other Comprehensive Income	Profit and loss	Other Comprehensive Income
Deferred tax credit to consolidated statement of profit and loss account			(120.99)	(115.76)
Deferred tax (credit)/charged in Other Comprehensive Income			31.87	(14.98)
Total			(89.12)	(130.74)



Handwritten signatures and initials in blue ink.



20	Borrowings (Current)	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021				
	Loan repayable on demand						
	Secured						
	Working capital loans (note (i) to (iv))	476.60	-				
	Current maturities of long term borrowings (refer note 15)	1,742.56	1,134.53				
	Borrowings (current)	2,219.16	1,134.53				
	Interest rates and repayment terms of the borrowings:						
	Working Capital Loan	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021				
(i)	HDFC Bank Limited: Working Capital facility, availed by Holding Company, is secured by first pari passu charge on current assets and movable fixed assets of the company both present and future excluding assets exclusively financed by term lenders. The said loan is also secured by first pari passu charge on immovable property being land and building at Plot No. 66-67, Udyog Vihar Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana).	216.76	-				
(ii)	Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited: Working capital facility, availed by Holding Company, is secured by first pari passu hypothecation charge on all existing and future current assets and all existing and future movable fixed assets excluding assets exclusively financed by term lenders. The said loan is also secured by first pari passu mortgage charge on immovable property being land and building situated at Plot No. 66-67, Udyog Vihar Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana).	171.51	-				
(iii)	Axis Bank Limited: Working Capital facility, availed by Holding Company, from Axis Bank Limited is secured by way of first pari passu hypothecation charge on entire current assets and movable fixed assets (excluding assets exclusively financed by term lenders) both present and future of the company. The said loan is also secured by first pari passu charge by way of equitable mortgage on immovable property being land and building situated at Plot No. 66-67, Udyog Vihar Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana).	86.31	-				
(iv)	Citi Bank N.A. : Working capital facility, availed by Holding Company, is secured by First pari passu charge on present and future stocks and book debts and first pari passu charge on all movable fixed assets of the Company except the assets which are exclusively charged to any lender for term loan facility. The said loan is also secured by way of equitable mortgage on land & building located at Plot No. 66-67, Udyog Vihar Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana).	2.02	-				
	Total Working capital loans	476.60	-				
21	Trade payables	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021				
	Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (refer note 21.1)	3,174.96	1,648.95				
	Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	14,695.46	13,287.99				
	Total outstanding dues to related parties (refer note 39)	13.80	-				
	Total trade payables	17,884.22	14,936.94				
21.1	Disclosures under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Act, 2006						
	The micro enterprises and small enterprises have been identified by the Group from the available information. According to such identification, the disclosures in respect to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development (MSMED) Act, 2006 is as follows:						
	Particulars	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021				
(i)	Details of dues to micro and small enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006 the principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of each accounting year						
	- principal amount	3,174.96	1,648.95				
	- interest amount	Nil	Nil				
(ii)	The amount of interest paid by the buyer under MSMED Act, 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed	Nil	Nil				
(iii)	The amount of interest due and payable for the period (where the principal has been paid but interest under the MSMED Act, 2006 not paid);	Nil	Nil				
(iv)	The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year; and	Nil	Nil				
(v)	The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23	Nil	Nil				
21.2	Trade payables- Ageing Schedule						
	As at 31 March 2022						
	Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#					Total
		Unbilled	Not Due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years
(i)	MSME	-	3,174.96	-	-	-	3,174.96
(ii)	Others	4,448.73	9,342.46	912.01	0.51	5.55	-
	Total	4,448.73	12,517.42	912.01	0.51	5.55	17,884.22
	# All the Trade payables of the Group have a respective due date of payment associated with them, therefore separate information is not required to be disclosed.						
21.3	Trade payables- Ageing Schedule						
	As at 31 March 2021						
	Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#					Total
		Unbilled	Not Due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years
(i)	MSME	-	1,648.95	-	-	-	1,648.95
(ii)	Others	3,979.57	8,284.98	948.77	20.67	49.82	4.18
	Total	3,979.57	9,933.93	948.77	20.67	49.82	14,936.94
	# All the Trade payables of the Group have a respective due date of payment associated with them, therefore separate information is not required to be disclosed.						
22	Other financial liabilities	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021				
		Current	Non-current				
	Capital creditors*	688.62	-				
	Interest accrued	47.49	-				
	Employee related payable	1,227.57	-				
	Security deposit received	117.26	-				
	Others liabilities	41.67	-				
	Total other financial liabilities	2,122.61	942.64				
	* includes INR 13.66 Lakhs (31 March 2021 : INR Nil) payable to related parties.						
23	Current tax liabilities (net)	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021				
	Provision for income tax*	268.87	106.24				
	Total current tax liabilities (net)	268.87	106.24				
	*Net of advance income tax / tax deducted at source	2,918.27	3,738.94				

KU P [Signature]



24 Revenue from operations	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Revenue from operations		
Sale of Products	1,99,333.94	1,52,574.38
Sale of services	295.29	733.40
Other operating revenue		
Duty drawback and export benefits	248.43	199.07
Scrap sales	1,430.69	892.36
Total revenue from operations	2,01,308.35	1,54,399.21

The revenue from customers (having more than 10% of total revenue) during the year is INR 1,19,294.75 lakhs (31 March 2021: INR 98,552.94 lakhs) arising from sale of auto components.

25 Other income	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Interest income		
Bank deposits	1.82	1.37
Unsecured loans	95.99	95.99
On security deposit shown at fair value	18.34	23.92
Other	46.22	57.32
Foreign exchange gain (net)	195.21	76.76
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	2.61	17.60
Unwinding of deferred revenue	247.45	294.05
Dividend on shares	-	41.37
Excess liability / provision written back	393.11	81.63
Profit on sale of Investments	-	1,517.79
Profit on sale of securities	-	81.86
Miscellaneous income	116.91	87.81
Total other income	1,117.66	2,377.47

26 Cost of material consumed	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Raw material consumed		
At the beginning of year	2,818.90	2,464.62
Add: Purchases during the year	1,40,414.20	1,01,898.50
Less: At the end of the year	2,852.35	2,818.90
Total cost of material consumed	1,40,380.75	1,01,544.22

27 Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Opening balance		
Finished goods	4,464.36	2,968.85
Work-in-progress	2,887.41	2,657.09
Total opening balance	7,351.77	5,625.94
Closing Balance		
Finished goods	4,906.17	4,464.36
Work-in-progress	3,481.02	2,887.41
Total closing balance	8,387.19	7,351.77
Total changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	(1,035.42)	(1,725.83)

28 Employee benefits expense	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Salaries, wages and bonus	10,476.47	8,711.15
Contribution to provident fund and other funds (refer note 28.1)	559.84	466.37
Gratuity (refer note 17)	410.46	369.26
Compensated absences	12.83	73.25
Staff welfare expenses	810.61	605.45
Total employee benefits expense	12,270.21	10,225.48

28.1 Defined contribution plan

The Holding Company has certain defined contribution plans. The contributions are made to provident fund in India for employees at the prescribed rates of the basic salary as per regulations. The contributions are made to recognised provident fund administered by the government. The obligation of the Holding Company is limited to the amount contributed and it has no further contractual nor any constructive obligation.

The expense recognised during the year towards the defined contribution plan is INR 519.60 lakhs (31 March 2021 : INR 425.76 lakhs)

KH P 



29 Finance costs	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Interest		
Interest expenses on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	644.76	957.50
Interest on delayed payment of statutory dues	19.90	40.60
Interest on lease liability	129.55	60.11
Others		
Bank Charges	14.03	26.92
Total finance costs	808.24	1,085.13
30 Depreciation and amortization expense	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (refer note 3)	4,762.20	4,412.69
Amortization of intangible assets and right of use assets (refer note 4)	828.79	776.60
Total depreciation and amortization expense	5,590.99	5,189.29
31 Other expenses	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Power and fuel	7,441.00	6,034.89
Stores and Spare Parts including loose tools Consumed	4,640.97	3,631.91
Other manufacturing expenses	3,681.49	2,262.06
Contractual labour charges	11,042.26	8,979.01
Freight and Forwarding	2,502.11	1,927.23
Rent expenses	221.55	156.58
Rates and taxes	44.80	101.93
Repair and maintenance		
- Plant and machinery	298.86	226.90
- Building	173.04	110.80
- Others	248.65	224.12
Sales and promotion expenses	102.76	102.06
Travelling and conveyance	290.56	182.82
Telephone and communication expenses	48.01	45.07
Insurance	223.43	181.99
Security expenses	371.63	354.14
Legal and professional expenses	581.02	590.07
Payment to auditor (refer note 31.1)	39.05	38.88
Testing expenses	78.28	64.12
Royalty	145.06	147.15
Provision for doubtful debt	0.01	46.67
Running and maintenance of vehicle	112.42	88.67
Property, plant and equipment written off	0.11	54.73
Corporate social responsibility expenditure (refer note 31.2)	313.06	302.41
Miscellaneous expenses	222.48	233.81
Total other expenses	32,822.61	26,088.02

31.1 Payment to auditor (excluding Goods and Services tax wherever applicable)

As auditor
- Audit fee
- Out of pocket

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
	38.00	38.00
	1.05	0.88
	39.05	38.88

31.2 Corporate social responsibility expenditure

In accordance with the provisions of section 135 of the Companies Act 2013, the Board of Directors of the Company had constituted a Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee. The CSR Committee has been examining and evaluating suitable proposals for deployment of funds towards CSR initiatives. During the current year ended 31 March 2022, Company has contributed following sums towards CSR initiatives.

Details of CSR expenditure incurred during the year is outlined below:

Amount required to be spent as per section 135 of the Act

Amount spent during the year on:

(i) Construction/acquisition of an asset

(ii) On purposes other than (i) above

(Excess)/Shortfall@

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
	313.06	302.41
	-	-
	300.63	101.76
	12.43	200.65

KU

[Handwritten signatures]



@ The shortfall of INR 12.43 lakhs (31 March 2021: INR 200.65 lakhs) forms part of the ongoing projects as per Note (a) below.

Details of expenditure incurred	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Contribution to a Trust ("AHSAAAS") promoted by the Holding Company for its CSR activities	244.84	101.55
Contribution made by the Company	55.79	0.21
Total expense incurred by the Holding Company	300.63	101.76

(a) Details of Unspent CSR Expenditure on Ongoing Projects (Section 135(6))	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
With Holding Company		
Opening Balance	209.85	-
Unspent amount for the year	12.50	210.00
Transferred to Separate CSR Unspent A/c	209.85	-
Amount spent during the year	-	0.15
Closing Balance	12.50	209.85
In Separate CSR Unspent A/c		
Opening Balance	-	-
Transferred from Holding Company	209.85	-
Amount spent during the year	144.21	-
Closing Balance	65.64	-

* The Board of the Holding Company during the year under review has approved INR 12.50 lakhs (31 March 2021: INR 210.00 lakhs) for ongoing projects.

As per Section 135(6) of the Companies Act 2013, the Holding Company is required to transfer the unspent amount pertaining to ongoing project to a special account called "Unspent Corporate Social Responsibility Account" within 30 days from end of respective financial year. In this regard the Holding Company has transferred INR 12.50 Lakhs (31 March 2021: INR 209.85 Lakhs) to the special account on 27 April 2022. Out of the amounts deposited in the bank account for prior period, Holding Company has incurred INR 144.21 Lakhs by 31 March 2022.

32 Income tax expense	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
(i) Income tax expense		
Current tax*		
Current Year	3,168.18	3,812.04
Prior Years	(13.97)	(20.35)
Total current tax expense	3,154.21	3,791.69
Deferred tax		
Deferred tax (Credit) during the year (refer note 19.1)	(89.12)	(130.74)
Total deferred tax credit	(89.12)	(130.74)
Total income tax expense	3,065.09	3,660.95

* Includes income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) **Reconciliation of effective tax rate:**

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India's domestic tax rate for the year ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 :

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Profit before income tax expense	11,299.08	14,296.06
Other Comprehensive income before tax	125.06	(59.52)
Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate 25.168% (31 March 2021 25.168%)	2,875.23	3,583.05
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Corporate social responsibility expenditure	78.79	76.11
Impact of Share of net losses of joint venture	133.15	110.86
Impact of Share of net losses of subsidiary company	7.05	-
Tax Provision for earlier year	(13.97)	(20.35)
Government grant income	(62.28)	(74.01)
Others	47.12	(14.71)
Income tax expense	3,065.09	3,660.95

KUL P [Signature] [Signature]



33 Earning per share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding. The reconciliation of the weighted average number of shares for the purposes of diluted earnings per share to the weighted average number of ordinary equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share is as follows:

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Opening weighted average number of equity shares.	20,34,42,600	5,08,60,650
Bonus shares issued	-	15,25,81,950
Buyback of Shares	(25,50,000)	-
Closing	20,08,92,600	20,34,42,600

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Weighted average number of shares		
Opening	20,34,42,600	5,08,60,650
Bonus shares issued	-	15,25,81,950
Adjusted buyback of shares	(14,87,500)	-
Closing	20,19,55,100	20,34,42,600

The numerators and denominators used to calculate the basic and diluted EPS are as follows:

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Holding Company (A)	8,265.86	10,620.13
Numbers of equity shares (in Lakhs) (B)	2,009	2,034
Weighted average number of equity shares (in Lakhs) (C)	2,020	2,034
Nominal value per equity shares (refer note 13(iv))	2.00	2.00
Earnings per equity share (INR)		
Basic and Diluted	(D=A/C)	4.09
		5.22

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

KU P  Key Y 

34 Segment Reporting

The business activity of the Group falls within one operating segment viz. manufacturing of auto components including friction material components and pressure die casted, safety control cables, machined and painted components for automobile industry and substantially sale of the product is within the country. Hence the disclosure requirement of Indian Accounting Standard 108 of "Segment Reporting" issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs is not considered applicable.

35 Information about interest in Joint Venture

Interest in Joint venture

No.	Name	Principal place of business	Ownership interest as at 31 March 2022	Ownership interest as at 31 March 2021
1	ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	India	49%	49%

The Company's interest in joint ventures in the jointly controlled operations as at 31 March 2022 are as follows:

No.	Name of joint venture partner	Description of interest	Nature of operation	Country of incorporation
1	Fras-Le S.A., Brazil	Jointly controlled operation	A joint venture agreement effective from 5 December 2017. The principal activity of the venture is the production and marketing of commercial vehicle brake pads and brake linings (also refer note 35.1 below)	India

- 35.1 As per joint venture agreement, the scope and value of work of each partner has been clearly defined and accepted by the partners. The Holding Company's share in the joint venture company is duly accounted for in the accounts of the Holding Company in accordance with such division of work and therefore does not require separate disclosure.

No.	Name	Principal place of business	% of Ownership	Carrying Amount*	
				As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
1	ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	India	49%	-	339.52

* Quoted price of the investment has not been disclosed as the same is not available, due to the reason that the joint venture not a listed company.

35.2 Summarised financial information of joint venture Summarised financial position

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Cash and cash equivalents	27.80	39.02
Other Assets	5,101.19	3,798.85
Total current assets	5,128.99	3,837.87
Total non-current assets	8,370.36	7,745.73
Financial Liabilities (excluding trade payable)	5,152.36	3,364.43
Other Liabilities	2,802.33	1,745.54
Total current liabilities	7,954.69	5,109.97
Total non-current liabilities	5,101.97	4,951.24
Net assets	442.69	1,522.39

Summarised financial performance

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Loss from operating operations	(1,076.53)	(899.30)
Other comprehensive income	(3.17)	1.55
Total comprehensive income	(1,079.70)	(897.75)

Reconciliation to carrying amount of ASK Fras Le Friction Private Limited

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Opening Net Assets	1,522.39	2,420.14
Addition in Capital reserve during the year	-	-
Profit for the year	(1,076.53)	(899.30)
Other comprehensive income	(3.17)	1.55
Total Net assets	442.69	1,522.39
Less: Addition in Capital reserve not considered for Group share %	(59.27)	(59.27)
Closing Net Assets	383.42	1,463.12
Group Share %	49%	49%
Gross value of Investment	187.88	716.93
Less: Elimination of Gain on transfer of assets to joint venture on consolidation (cumulative)	377.41	377.41
Net Carrying Value of Investment	(189.53)	339.52

- 35.3 During the current and previous year, the joint venture company has incurred losses of INR 1076.53 lakhs and 899.30 lakhs respectively. The losses are expected to continue in the near future. Due to continued losses, the net worth of the joint venture company has been substantially eroded. Further, the joint venture company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by INR 2825.70 lacs as at 31 March 2022 (Previous Year 31 March 2021 : INR 1272.80 lakhs) the balance sheet date and key ratios are adverse. The joint venture company is significantly dependent on funding to carry out its operations. These facts indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the joint venture company's ability to continue as a going concern. However, the joint venture company has obtained a letter of continued financial support from the joint venture partners for its future operations and continues to benefit from the established market position of its joint venture partners. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

111 P [Signature]



36 Capital and other commitments

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net of advances) is outlined in the table below:

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Property, plant and equipment	863.37	3,391.02

37 Contingent liabilities**(i) Corporate guarantees given to banks on account of facilities granted by banks to joint venture and subsidiary company as co guarantor**

Description	Purpose of guarantee	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Ask Fras-le Friction Private Limited	Term Loan and Working capital requirement	8,350.00	5,400.00
ASK Automobiles Private Limited	Term Loan and Working capital requirement	21,400.00	-
Total		29,750.00	5,400.00

(ii) Others

a) Surety bonds executed by the Holding Company in favor of the President of India, under Export Promotion Capital Goods Scheme (EPCG) for importing capital goods at concessional rate of custom duty. Amount of duties and taxes saved of INR 845.82 Lakhs (31 March 2021: INR 934.03 Lakhs), against which there is an unfulfilled export obligation. Management of the Holding Company is confident of meeting its export obligation within stipulated time.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

KM *P* *amb* *h*



38 Financial instruments - Fair values measurement and risk management

A Fair values measurement

(i) Financial instruments - by category

The accounting classification of each category of financial instruments, and their carrying amounts, are set out below:

Particulars	As at 31 March 2022			As at 31 March 2021		
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost
Financial assets						
Investment in Equity Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loans	-	-	876.97	-	-	1,066.50
Trade receivables	-	-	16,590.77	-	-	13,270.41
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	130.18	-	-	1,852.65
Other bank balances	-	-	26.48	-	-	14.32
Other deposits	-	-	-	-	-	24.32
Security deposits	-	-	946.45	-	-	823.19
Other financial assets	-	-	46.20	-	-	54.52
Total financial assets	-	-	18,617.05	-	-	17,105.91
Financial liabilities						
Borrowings	-	-	12,454.11	-	-	5,401.53
Lease liability	-	-	1,555.40	-	-	427.42
Trade payables	-	-	17,884.22	-	-	14,936.94
Capital creditors	-	-	688.62	-	-	450.29
Interest accrued	-	-	47.49	-	-	24.60
Employee related payable	-	-	1,227.57	-	-	309.21
Security deposit received	-	-	117.26	-	-	115.65
Others liabilities	-	-	41.67	-	-	42.89
Total financial liabilities	-	-	34,016.34	-	-	21,708.53

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, trade payables, cash and cash equivalents and other current financial assets and other liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

Investment in joint ventures is measured at cost as per Ind AS 27, 'Separate financial statements' and hence, not presented here.

B Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk;
- Liquidity risk; and
- Market risk - Foreign exchange
- Market risk - Interest rate

(I) Risk management framework

The Holding Company's board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Groups's risk management framework. The board of directors have authorised senior management to establish the processes, who ensures that executive management controls risks through the mechanism of properly defined framework.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risks limits and controls, to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities. The Group, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

(a) Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risks is represented by the total carrying amount of these financial assets in the balance sheet are as follows:

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Financial assets		
Investment in Equity Shares	-	-
Loans	876.97	1,066.50
Trade receivables	16,590.77	13,270.41
Cash and cash equivalents	130.18	1,852.65
Other bank balances	26.48	14.32
Other deposits	-	24.32
Security deposits	946.45	823.19
Other financial assets	46.20	54.52
Total financial assets	18,617.05	17,105.91

ku *P* *Subir Singh*



(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except otherwise stated)

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Groups's receivables from customers, loans.

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as the Group generally invests in deposits with banks with high credit ratings assigned by domestic credit rating agencies.

The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables. Trade receivables are unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers primarily located in India. The Group does monitor the economic environment in which it operates.

Credit risk has always been managed by the Group through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Group grants credit terms in the normal course of business. On account of adoption of Ind AS 109, the Group uses expected credit loss (ECL) model to assess the impairment loss or gain. The Group uses a provision matrix to compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables. The provision matrix takes into account available external and internal credit risk factors such as Groups's historical experience for customers.

(i) Expected credit loss for investment carried at amortised cost and other financial assets

As at 31 March 2022

Asset group	Estimated gross carrying amount of default	Expected probability of default	Expected credit loss	Carrying amount net of impairment provision
Loan	876.97	0%	-	876.97
Cash and cash equivalents	130.18	0%	-	130.18
Other bank balances	26.48	0%	-	26.48
Security deposits	946.45	0%	-	946.45
Other financial assets	46.20	0%	-	46.20

As at 31 March 2021

Asset group	Estimated gross carrying amount of default	Expected probability of default	Expected credit loss	Carrying amount net of impairment provision
Loan	1,066.50	0%	-	1,066.50
Cash and cash equivalents	1,852.65	0%	-	1,852.65
Other bank balances	14.32	0%	-	14.32
Other deposits	24.32	0%	-	24.32
Security deposits	823.19	0%	-	823.19
Other financial assets	54.52	0%	-	54.52

The credit risk for investment carried at amortised cost and other financial assets is considered negligible. However, specific provision is made in case a particular receivable is considered to be non-recoverable.

(ii) Expected credit loss for trade receivables under simplified approach

The Holding Company's exposure to credit risk for trade receivables is as follows:

Particulars	Gross carrying amount	
	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Trade receivables considered good - Unsecured	16,535.96	13,231.26
Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk	33.39	46.67
Trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-
Total	16,569.35	13,277.93
Less : Provision for impairment	(33.39)	(46.67)
Carrying amount of trade receivables (net of impairment)	16,535.96	13,231.26

(b) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due. Due to the nature of the business, the Group maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under committed facilities. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. The Group takes into account the liquidity of the market in which the entity operates. In addition, the Groups's liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.

(i) Maturities of financial liabilities

The tables below analyses the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all non-derivative financial liabilities. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

As at 31 March 2022	Contractual cash flows					Total
	6 months or less	6-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years	
Financial liabilities - borrowings*	1,695.66	1,201.97	2,497.92	6,128.64	3,170.73	14,694.92
Lease liabilities	369.53	365.17	736.27	112.32	-	1,583.29
Trade payables	17,884.22	-	-	-	-	17,884.22
Other financial liabilities	2,122.61	-	-	-	-	2,122.61
Total	22,072.02	1,567.14	3,234.19	6,240.96	3,170.73	36,285.04

KY

[Handwritten signatures]



As at 31 March 2021	Contractual cash flows					Total
	6 months or less	6-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years	
Financial liabilities - borrowings*	747.42	726.30	1,829.44	2,892.39	-	6,195.55
Lease liabilities	66.54	67.75	137.08	228.78	-	500.15
Trade payables	14,936.94	-	-	-	-	14,936.94
Other financial liabilities	942.64	-	-	-	-	942.64
Total	16,693.54	794.05	1,966.52	3,121.17	-	22,575.28

* Amortised amount of upfront fees/charges paid at the time of sanction/disbursement of loan in the above outstanding is INR 1.56 lakhs (31 March 2021 INR 2.04 lakhs). This amount further includes future undiscounted cash flows for interest on term loans INR 2239.24 lakhs (31 March 2021 INR 791.98 lakhs).

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises two types of risk: currency risk and interest rate risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

(i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Holding Company is exposed to the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Exposure arises primarily due to exchange rate fluctuations between the functional currency and other currencies from the Holding Company's operating, investing and financing activities.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary of quantitative data about the Holding Company's unhedged exposure to currency risk, as expressed in INR :

Particulars	As at 31 March 2022			As at 31 March 2022			As at 31 March 2022		
	Amount in foreign currency			Exchange rate			Amount in INR		
	USD	EURO	JPY	USD	EURO	JPY	USD	EURO	JPY
Financial assets									
Trade receivables	23.88	-	-	75.81	84.66	0.62	1,810.27	-	-
	23.88	-	-				1,810.27	-	-
Financial liabilities									
Trade payables	1.97	-	118.72	75.81	84.66	0.62	149.26	-	73.88
	1.97	-	118.72				149.26	-	73.88

Particulars	As at 31 March 2021			As at 31 March 2021			As at 31 March 2021		
	Amount in foreign currency			Exchange rate			Amount in INR		
	USD	EURO	JPY	USD	EURO	JPY	USD	EURO	JPY
Financial assets									
Trade receivables	7.58	0.00	-	73.50	86.10	0.66	557.21	0.12	-
	7.58	0.00	-				557.21	0.12	-
Financial liabilities									
Trade payables	1.18	-	15.00	73.50	86.10	0.66	86.66	-	9.95
	1.18	-	15.00				86.66	-	9.95

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against below currencies at 31 March 2022 (previous year ended as on 31 March 2021) would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in functional currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is performed on foreign currency denominated monetary financial assets and financial liabilities outstanding as at the year end. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
USD sensitivity*		
INR/USD- increase by 3.13%,(as at 31 March 2021 2.50%)	51.99	11.76
INR/USD- decrease by 3.13%(as at 31 March 2021 2.50%)	(51.99)	(11.76)
EURO sensitivity*		
INR/EURO- increase by 1.67%(as at 31 March 2021 3.67%)	-	0.00
INR/EURO- decrease by 1.67%(as at 31 March 2021 3.67%)	-	(0.00)
JPY sensitivity*		
INR/JPY- increase by 6.22%(as at 31 March 2021 4.72%)	(4.60)	(0.47)
INR/JPY- decrease by 6.22%(as at 31 March 2021 4.72%)	4.60	0.47

* Holding all other variables constant

Note- We have considered change in rate by the difference in closing and opening rate.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings and short term borrowings with variable rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

The Company's interest rate risk arises majorly from the term loans from banks carrying floating rate of interest. The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Variable rate borrowing	9,952.04	5,401.53
Weighted average interest rate	6.75%	7.59%



Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

	For the year ended 31 March 2022	For the year ended 31 March 2021
Interest sensitivity*		
Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (100 bps)	(99.52)	(124.11)
Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps)	99.52	124.11

* Holding all other variables constant

(II) Capital management

For the purpose of the Holding Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium reserve and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Holding Company. The primary objective of the management of the Holding Company's capital structure is to maintain an efficient mix of debt and equity in order to achieve a low cost of capital, while taking into account the desirability of retaining financial flexibility to pursue business opportunities and adequate access to liquidity to mitigate the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows

The Holding Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Holding Company may return capital to shareholders, raise new debt or issue new shares.

The Holding Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt to capital ratio, which is calculated as adjusted net interest-bearing debts divided by total capital.

Particulars	Legend	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Short term borrowings (refer note 20)		2,219.16	1,134.53
Long term borrowings (refer note 15)		10,234.95	4,267.00
Less : Cash and cash equivalent (refer note 11)		(130.18)	(1,852.65)
Adjusted net debt	A	12,323.93	3,548.88
Total capital (refer note 13 and 14)	B	63,190.83	62,222.55
Net debt to equity ratio	A/B	19.50%	5.70%

39 Related party disclosures

Disclosure of related parties/related party transactions pursuant to Ind AS 24 "Related Party Disclosures".

A Name of the related parties and nature of the related party relationship:

Name of the entity	Principal place of operation / country of incorporation
(i) Enterprise in which directors of the Company and their relatives are able to exercise significant influence ("Significant Influence")	
A.P. Automotives Private Limited	India
AA Friction Materials Private Limited	India
Vijaylaxmi Farms Private Limited	India
Planet Agro Farms Private Limited	India
Aadhunik Agrotech Private Limited	India
Vijaylaxmi Infrabuild Private Limited	India
KSR Landholding Projects Private Limited	India
L. Y. Developers Private Limited	India
Vijaylaxmi Infra Projects Private Limited	India
Aadhunik Realty Private Limited	India
Fresh Air Farms Private Limited	India
AHSAAS Trust	India
(ii) Joint Venture	
ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	India

Name	Designation
(iv) Key management personnel and relatives of key management personnel ("KMP")	
Mr. Kuldip Singh Rathee	Managing director
Mrs. Vijay Rathee	Director
Mr. Prashant Rathee	Executive Director
Mr. Aman Rathee	Executive Director
Mr. Rajesh Kumar	Executive Director
Ms. Rajani Sharma	Company Secretary



ASK Automotive Private Limited
Notes forming part of consolidated financial statements (continued)
CIN: U34300DL1988PTC030342
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except otherwise stated)

39 Related party disclosures (continued)

B Particulars of transactions with related parties

Nature of transaction and name of related party	For the year ended 31 March 2022			For the year ended 31 March 2021		
	Joint Venture	Significant Influence	Key Management Personnel	Joint Venture	Significant Influence	Key Management Personnel
Purchase of goods*						
ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	2.36	-	-	1.47	-	-
AA Friction Materials Private Limited	-	5,564.96	-	-	4,454.72	-
Reimbursement of expenses incurred on behalf of company						
ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	-	-	5,992.50	0.44	-	-
Buyback of Securities - Equity Shares						
Kuldip Singh Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	-
Purchase of fixed assets*						
ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	-	-	-	7.33	-	-
Rent paid*						
A.P. Automotives Private Limited	-	187.99	-	-	169.92	-
Mr. Prashant Rathee	-	-	249.22	-	-	237.89
Mr. Aman Rathee	-	-	249.22	-	-	237.89
Receiving of service*						
AA Friction Materials Pvt. Ltd.	-	844.01	-	-	-	-
Vijaylaxmi Infra Projects Private Limited	-	176.00	-	-	155.76	-



KM
P
[Handwritten signature]

B Particulars of transactions with related parties (continued)

Nature of transaction and name of related party	For the year ended 31 March 2022			For the year ended 31 March 2021		
	Joint Venture	Significant Influence	Key Management Personnel	Joint Venture	Significant Influence	Key Management Personnel
Interest Earned on loan given ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	95.99	-	-	95.99	-	-
Rendering of service* ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	163.51	-	-	108.59	-	-
Sale of goods* ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited AA Friction Materials Private Limited	38.89 -	742.62	-	195.76 -	995.80	-
Sale of fixed assets* ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited AA Friction Materials Private Limited	- -	1.74	-	0.19 -	53.88	-
Security deposit given A.P. Automotives Private Limited	-	82.80	-	-	-	-
Security deposit given Received Back A.P. Automotives Private Limited	-	6.30	-	-	65.70	-
Advances Given Received Back Mr. Rajesh Kumar	-	-	19.63	-	-	-



12/11
P. Rajesh Kumar

B Particulars of transactions with related parties (continued)

Nature of transaction and name of related party	For the year ended 31 March 2022			For the year ended 31 March 2021		
	Joint Venture	Significant Influence	Key Management Personnel	Joint Venture	Significant Influence	Key Management Personnel
Director's Remuneration						
Mr. Kuldip Singh Rathee	-	-	647.74	-	-	661.86
Mr. Prashant Rathee	-	-	265.36	-	-	233.64
Mr. Aman Rathee	-	-	265.36	-	-	233.64
Mr. Rajesh Kumar	-	-	30.31	-	-	24.52
Remuneration						
Ms. Rajani Sharma	-	-	36.88	-	-	34.48
Corporate guarantees given						
ASK, Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	2,950.00	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus Shares Issued						
Kuldip Singh Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	1,316.83
Vijay Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	955.14
Aman Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	356.85
Prashant Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	422.82
Advance Given						
Mr. Rajesh Kumar	-	-	-	-	-	22.25
Dividend paid						
Kuldip Singh Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	87.79
Vijay Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	63.68
Aman Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	23.79
Prashant Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	28.19
CSR expenditure paid						
Ahsaas Trust	-	244.84	-	-	101.55	-
Paid for CSR Ongoing projects						
Ahsaas Trust	-	144.21	-	-	-	-

*Transactions have been reported inclusive of applicable taxes.



Handwritten signature and initials in blue ink.

C Balance outstanding at the end of the year

Nature of balances and name of related party	As at 31 March 2022			As at 31 March 2021		
	Joint Venture	Significant Influence	Key Management Personnel	Joint Venture	Significant Influence	Key Management Personnel
Investment in equity shares ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	3,111.50	-	-	3,111.50	-	-
Trade receivables ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	54.81	-	-	39.15	-	-
Interest receivables ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	21.60	-	-	22.20	-	-
Trade payables ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited Vijaylaxmi Infra Projects Private Limited A.P. Automotives Private Limited	0.14	13.66	-	-	-	-
Security deposits given A.P. Automotives Private Limited Mr. Prashant Rathee Mr. Aman Rathee	-	82.80	96.00 96.00	-	6.30	96.00 96.00
Personal guarantees received against loan taken by the Company Mr. Kuldip Singh Rathee	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loan given ASK Fras-Le Friction Private Limited	1,066.50	-	-	1,066.50	-	-
Advance Given Mr. Rajesh Kumar	-	-	-	-	-	19.63
Remuneration payable Mr. Kuldip Singh Rathee Mr. Prashant Rathee Mr. Aman Rathee Mr. Rajesh Kumar Ms. Rajani Sharma	-	-	57.02 12.14 1.68 2.18	-	-	-
Corporate guarantees given to banks on account of facilities granted by banks Ask Fras-le Friction Pvt. Ltd.	8,350.00	-	-	5,400.00	-	-

39.1 As the liabilities for the gratuity and compensated absence are provided on an actuarial basis for the Group as a whole rather than each individual employee, the amounts pertaining specifically to KMP are not known and hence, not included in the above table. Gratuity and compensated absence, are included based on actual payment in respective year based in the above table.



KH
[Handwritten signature]

40 Loans or Advances in the nature of loans granted to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related parties

Type of borrower	For the year ended 31 March 2022		For the year ended 31 March 2021	
	Amount of loan or advance in the nature of loan outstanding	Percentage to the total Loans and Advances in the nature of loans	Amount of loan or advance in the nature of loan outstanding	Percentage to the total Loans and Advances in the nature of loans
Promoters	-	-	-	-
Directors	-	-	-	-
KMPs	-	-	-	-
Related Parties- Joint Venture	876.97	100.00%	1,066.50	100.00%
Total	876.97	100.00%	1,066.50	100.00%

41 Capital work in progress (CWIP)

(A) CWIP Ageing schedule #

As at 31 March 2022		Amount in CWIP for a period of				
CWIP	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total	
Project in progress	285.01	-	-	-	285.01	
Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-	
Total	285.01	-	-	-	285.01	

As at 31 March 2021		Amount in CWIP for a period of				
CWIP	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total	
Project in progress	982.89	-	-	-	982.89	
Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-	
Total	982.89	-	-	-	982.89	

The Group has no CWIP, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compare to its original plan.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

KEA

P. [Signature] [Signature]



42 Returns and Statements submitted to Bank

The Holding company has borrowings from banks and financial institutions (Refer note no 20)

The periodical returns/statement of current assets* filed by the Holding company with the banks and financial institutions are in agreement with books of account except as under:

Quarter	Name of Bank	Particulars of Securities Provided	Amount as per books of account	Amount as reported in the quarterly return/	Amount of difference	Reason for material discrepancies
June 2021	**	**	7,123.62	10,761.89	3,638.27	***
September 2021	**	**	7,772.82	12,299.28	4,526.46	***
December 2021	**	**	10,442.81	14,072.84	3,630.03	***
March 2022	**	**	11,148.74	10,933.40	(215.34)	***

* Current Assets = Inventories + Trade Receivables - Trade Payables

** Name of Bank & Securities provided

Name of Bank	Particulars of Securities provided
HDFC Bank Limited	Working Capital facility secured by first pari passu charge on current assets and movable fixed assets of the company both present and future excluding assets exclusively financed by term lenders. The said loan is also secured by first pari passu charge on immovable property being land and building at Plot No. 66-67, Udyog Vihar Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana).
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited	Working capital facility is secured by first pari passu hypothecation charge on all existing and future current assets and all existing and future movable fixed assets excluding assets exclusively financed by term lenders. The said loan is also secured by first pari passu mortgage charge on immovable property being land and building situated at Plot No. 66-67, Udyog Vihar Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana).
Axis Bank Limited	Working Capital facility is secured by way of first pari passu hypothecation charge on entire current assets and movable fixed assets (excluding assets exclusively financed by term lenders) both present and future of the company. The said loan is also secured by first pari passu charge by way of equitable mortgage on immovable property being land and building situated at Plot No. 66-67, Udyog Vihar Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana).
Citi Bank N.A.	Working capital facility is secured by First pari passu charge on present and future stocks and book debts and first pari passu charge on all movable fixed assets of the Company except the assets which are exclusively charged to any lender for term loan facility. The said loan is also secured by way of equitable mortgage on land & building located at Plot No. 66-67, Udyog Vihar Phase-I, Gurgaon (Haryana).

*** Reasons for material discrepancies

Quarter	Goods in Transit	Provisions	Total	Remarks
June 2021	1369.05	2269.22	3638.27	Quarterly returns filed with the bank were based on provisional numbers and difference is mainly on account of Goods in transit and Provisions.
September 2021	1,560.49	2,965.97	4526.46	
December 2021	1,167.97	2,462.06	3630.03	
March 2022	-	-215.34	-215.34	

43 Additional information as required by Paragraph 2 of the General Instructions for Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements to Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013:

Name of the Entity	Net Assets i.e. total asset less total liabilities		Shares in profit/(loss)		Share in other comprehensive income		Share in total comprehensive income	
	As % of Consolidated Net Assets	Amount	As % of Consolidated Profit or (Loss)	Amount	As % of other comprehensive income	Amount	As % of total comprehensive income	Amount
Parent ASK Automotive Private Limited	99.93%	66573.82	100.32%	8873.07	100.00%	94.74	100.31%	8967.81
Subsidiary Indian ASK Automobiles Private Limited	0.07%	44.75	-0.32%	(27.99)	0.00%	0.00	-0.31%	(27.99)
Total	100.00%	66618.57	100.00%	8845.08	100.00%	94.74	100.00%	8939.82
Adjustments arising out of consolidation		(126.72)		(51.72)		0.00		(51.72)
Jointly controlled entity* Indian Ask Frax-le Friction Private Limited	-5.22%	(3301.02)	-6.38%	(527.50)	-1.67%	(1.55)	-6.33%	(529.05)
Total		63190.83		8265.86		93.19		8359.05

* Investment accounted as per equity method

Handwritten signatures and initials in blue ink.



- 44 The Group recorded the lease liability at the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted at the incremental borrowing rate and has measured right-of-use asset at an amount equal to lease liability.

Right of use assets(Net Block):

Particulars	Amount
As at 1 April 2020	1,319.10
Additions	82.07
Deletions	-
Depreciation during the year	623.35
As at 31 March 2021	777.82
Additions	9,152.98
Deletions	(371.35)
Depreciation during the year	711.42
As at 31 March 2022	8,848.03

Lease liability:

Particulars	Amount
As at 1 April 2020	964.04
Additions	82.07
Deletions	-
Interest for the year	60.11
Repayment made during the year (including Interest)	678.80
As at 31 March 2021	427.42
Additions	9,098.02
Deletions	26.68
Interest for the year	129.55
Repayment made during the year (including Interest)	8,072.91
As at 31 March 2022	1,555.40

Maturity profile of Lease liability:

Year ended 31 March 2022

Particulars	within 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	Above 5 years	Total
Lease payments (Cash)	769.82	895.07	19.06	-	1,683.95
Less:- Interest payments	87.51	40.88	0.16	-	128.55
Lease Principal	682.31	854.19	18.90	-	1,555.40

Year ended 31 March 2021

Particulars	within 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	Above 5 years	Total
Lease payments (Cash)	134.29	253.53	112.31	-	500.13
Less:- Interest payments	31.63	36.51	4.57	-	72.71
Lease Principal	102.66	217.02	107.74	-	427.42

Following amount has been recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss account:

Particulars	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
Depreciation on right of use asset (refer note no. 4A)	711.42	623.35
Interest on lease liabilities (refer note no. 29)	129.55	60.11
Expenses related to short term leases (included in Rent under other expenses) (refer note no. 31)	33.37	31.24
Total amount recognized in consolidated statement of profit and loss	874.34	714.70

- 45 Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 7 "Consolidated Statement of cash flows"- changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

Particulars	Non- current borrowings (refer note 15)	Current borrowings (refer note 20)	Interest accrued on borrowings (refer note 22)	Total
Opening balance as at 1 April 2021	5,401.53	-	24.60	5,426.13
(a) Changes from financing cash flow	6,575.00	476.60	(673.19)	6,378.41
(b) Interest charge to consolidated statement of profit and loss	-	-	664.66	664.66
(c) Amortisation of Bank Charges during the year	0.98	-	(0.98)	-
(d) Interest capitalised to CWIP	-	-	32.40	32.40
Closing balance as at 31 March 2022	11,977.51	476.60	47.49	12,501.60

KH

P

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]



46 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

A Disaggregation of revenue

The Holding Company has performed a disaggregated analysis of revenues considering the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenues. This includes disclosure of revenues by geography and timing of recognition.

Revenue from operations	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
Revenue by geography		
Domestic*	1,91,538.88	1,48,342.87
Export	8,857.09	7,141.06
Total	2,00,395.97	1,55,483.93
Adjustment for goods in transit net of opening:-		
Domestic	(284.42)	551.51
Export	1,196.80	(1,636.23)
Total	912.38	(1,084.72)
Net Revenue from operations	2,01,308.35	1,54,399.21
Revenue by time		
Revenue recognised at point in time	2,01,308.35	1,54,399.21
Revenue recognised over time	-	-
Total	2,01,308.35	1,54,399.21

* Export benefit has been included in domestic revenue

B. Significant changes in the contract liabilities balances during the year are as follows:

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
Opening Balance	417.94	589.19
Add: Net Addition during the year	674.62	417.94
Less: Revenue recognised during the year from opening liability	417.94	589.19
Closing Balance	674.62	417.94

C. Assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers

Description	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Contract liabilities related to sale of goods				
Advance from customers	-	674.62	-	417.94

D. Reconciliation of revenue recognised in Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss with Contract price

Description	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
Contract price	2,04,082.60	1,58,277.54
Less: Discount, rebates, credits etc.	2,774.25	3,878.33
Revenue from operations as per Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss	2,01,308.35	1,54,399.21

KU P *(Signature)* *(Signature)*



ASK Automotive Private Limited**Notes forming part of consolidated financial statements (continued)**

CIN: U34300DL1988PTC030342

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except otherwise stated)

47 Other disclosures required as per schedule III-

- (a) The Group has not invested or traded in crypto currency & virtual currency.
- (b) The Group have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (intermediaries) with the understanding that the intermediary shall:
i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Group (Ultimate Beneficiaries); or
ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
- (c) The Group have not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:
i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (d) The Group has used borrowings from Banks and financial institutions for the specific purpose for which it was taken at the balance sheet date.
- (e) The Group has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or other lender.
- (f) The Group does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).
- (g) There has not been any proceedings initiated or pending against the Group for holding any benami property under the Benami transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.
- (h) **Relationship with struck off companies**
The Group has no transaction/ Balance with companies struck off under section 248 of the companies act, 2013 to the best of the knowledge of company's management except below;

Name of struck off company	Nature of transactions	Balance outstanding		Relationship
		As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021	
Absolut Info Systems Private Limited	Payables	-	-	Vendor
Perfect Polyplast India Private Limited	Payables	-	-	Vendor
Rohit Industries Group (P) Ltd.	Payables	0.86	-	Vendor


- (i) The Group does not have any charges or satisfactions, which is yet to be registered with Registrar of companies, beyond the statutory period prescribed under the Companies Act 2013 and the rules made thereunder.
- 48 Certain amounts (currency value or percentages) shown in various tables and paragraphs included in these consolidated financial statements have been rounded off or truncated as deemed appropriate by the management of the Group.
- 49 Previous year figures regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to confirm to current year's classification pursuant to amendment in Schedule III of the Act.
- 50 **Authorisation of financial statements**
The Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 were approved by the board of directors on 30 September 2022.

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
ASK Automotive Private Limited

Ashish Gera
Partner
Membership No.: 508685


Kuldip Singh Rathee
Managing Director
DIN: 00041032


Prashant Rathee
Executive Director
DIN: 00041081


Naresh Kumar
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary


Rajani Sharma
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: 30 September 2022

Place: Gurugram
Date: 30 September 2022

